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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

A search of available environmental records was conducted by Environmental Data Resources, Inc (EDR).
The report was designed to assist parties seeking to meet the search requirements of EPA’s Standards
and Practices for All Appropriate Inquiries (40 CFR Part 312), the ASTM Standard Practice for
Environmental Site Assessments (E 1527-05) or custom requirements developed for the evaluation of
environmental risk associated with a parcel of real estate.

TARGET PROPERTY INFORMATION

ADDRESS

129 JUNIPER WAY
TAVARES, FL 32778

COORDINATES

Latitude (North): 28.802300 - 28° 48’ 8.3”
Longitude (West): 81.758100 - 81° 45’ 29.2"
Universal Tranverse Mercator: Zone 17

UTM X (Meters): 426018.4

UTM Y (Meters): 3186143.2

Elevation: 66 ft. above sea level

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP ASSOCIATED WITH TARGET PROPERTY

Target Property Map: 28081-G7 LEESBURG EAST, FL
Most Recent Revision: 1984

East Map: 28081-G6 EUSTIS, FL

Most Recent Revision: 1980

TARGET PROPERTY SEARCH RESULTS

The target property was not listed in any of the databases searched by EDR.

DATABASES WITH NO MAPPED SITES

No mapped sites were found in EDR’s search of available ("reasonably ascertainable ") government
records either on the target property or within the search radius around the target property for the
following databases:

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list

NPL. .. National Priority List
Proposed NPL_______________. Proposed National Priority List Sites
NPLLIENS. .. ... Federal Superfund Liens

Federal Delisted NPL site list
Delisted NPL.________________ National Priority List Deletions
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Federal CERCLIS list

CERCLIS._______ ... Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Information System
FEDERAL FACILITY.________. Federal Facility Site Information listing

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site List
CERC-NFRAP_______________. CERCLIS No Further Remedial Action Planned

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list
CORRACTS. ... Corrective Action Report

Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list
RCRA-TSDF_________________ RCRA - Treatment, Storage and Disposal

Federal RCRA generators list

RCRA-LQG. ... RCRA - Large Quantity Generators
RCRA-SQG. ... RCRA - Small Quantity Generators
RCRA-CESQG.__________.__. RCRA - Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator

Federal institutional controls / engineering controls registries

US ENG CONTROLS._______. Engineering Controls Sites List
US INST CONTROL.________. Sites with Institutional Controls

Federal ERNS list
ERNS. _____ .. Emergency Response Notification System

State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS
SHWS. ... Florida’s State-Funded Action Sites

State and tribal landfill and/or solid waste disposal site lists
SWF/LF. . Solid Waste Facility Database

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists
LUST. .. Petroleum Contamination Detail Report

INDIAN LUST_____ . ... Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

UST. .. STIO2 - Facility/Owner/Tank Report

AST. .. STIO02 - Facility/Owner/Tank Report

INDIAN UST_________________. Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
FFTANKS. __________________ Federal Facilities Listing

FEMAUST. ____ . ___. Underground Storage Tank Listing

State and tribal institutional control / engineering control registries
ENG CONTROLS.__________. Institutional Controls Registry
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

INST CONTROL_____________. Institutional Controls Registry
State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites
INDIANVCP_________________. Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing
VCP. ... Voluntary Cleanup Sites

State and tribal Brownfields sites
BROWNFIELDS. _____________ Brownfield Areas

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists
US BROWNFIELDS. ._______. A Listing of Brownfields Sites

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites

ODI. Open Dump Inventory

DEBRISREGION9._________. Torres Martinez Reservation lllegal Dump Site Locations
SWRCY._ ... Recycling Centers

INDIANODI. _____ ... Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands

Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites

USCDL. . ... Clandestine Drug Labs

FlSites.____ Sites List

PRIORITYCLEANERS_______. Priority Ranking List

USHISTCDL. ______________. National Clandestine Laboratory Register

LIENS2 _______ ... CERCLA Lien Information
LUCIS. ... Land Use Control Information System

Records of Emergency Release Reports

HMIRS ____ .. Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System
SPILLS .. Oil and Hazardous Materials Incidents

RCRA-NonGen______________. RCRA - Non Generators

DOTOPS. . ... Incident and Accident Data

DOD.___ .. Department of Defense Sites

FUDS. .. Formerly Used Defense Sites
CONSENT._________________. Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees
ROD.___ ... Records Of Decision

UMTRA. ... Uranium Mill Tailings Sites

MINES. . .. Mines Master Index File

TRIS. ... Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System
TSCA .. Toxic Substances Control Act

FTTS. ... FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide

Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

HISTFTTS ... .. FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing
SSTS. ... Section 7 Tracking Systems

ICIS. .. Integrated Compliance Information System

PADS. .. PCB Activity Database System

MLTS. .. Material Licensing Tracking System

RADINFO. ... Radiation Information Database

FINDS. ____ ... Facility Index System/Facility Registry System
RAATS. .. RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System

UlC Underground Injection Wells Database Listing
DRYCLEANERS.____________. Drycleaning Facilities

DEDB. ... Ethylene Dibromide Database Results

NPDES. ... Wastewater Facility Regulation Database

AIRS .. Permitted Facilities Listing

FL Cattle Dip. Vats___________. Cattle Dipping Vats

TERZ2 ___ . Tier 2 Facility Listing

INDIAN RESERV_____________ Indian Reservations

SCRD DRYCLEANERS..____. State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing
COALASHDOE._.__________. Sleam-Electric Plan Operation Data

FINANCIAL ASSURANCE. _. . Financial Assurance Information Listing
COALASHEPA ____________. Coal Combustion Residues Surface Impoundments List
PCB TRANSFORMER.______. PCB Transformer Registration Database

EDR PROPRIETARY RECORDS

EDR Proprietary Records
Manufactured Gas Plants_____ EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants

SURROUNDING SITES: SEARCH RESULTS
Surrounding sites were not identified.

Unmappable (orphan) sites are not considered in the foregoing analysis.
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Due to poor or inadequate address information, the following sites were not mapped:

Site Name

TRI-CITIES LANDFILL

NEELY DR W

J & R FARMS

AUTO HOT SPOT

SPARKYS FOOD STORE #322
LENZE GROVE SERVICE
LAKE CNTY-ASTATULA LANDFILL
LAKE CNTY-MASCOTTE BARN
LAKE CNTY- LADY LAKE LANDFILL
LAKE COUNTY ARC INC

CITY OF TAVARES WTP #3
SOUTHDOWN INC
SOUTHDOWN INC

1.75 CLEANERS OF LEESBURG
15743 OLD HWY 441

15747 OLD HIGHWAY 441
HDH AGRI PRODUCTS LLC
TARMAC AMERICA LLC

2505 SR 33

29731 HWY 19

8730 DEAD RIVER RD

3950 DEAD RIVER RD

29336 OLD MILL WEST

29350 OLD MILL WEST

2904 OLD MILL WEST

15743 OLD HWY 441

15643 OLD HWY 441

15306 OLD HIGHWAY 441
15200 OLD HWY 441

15841 OLD HWY 441

SCP DISTRIBUTORS LLC

Database(s)

SWF/LF

FINDS,

UST
UST
UST
UST
UST
UST
UST
AST
AST
AST
AST

SWF/LF

RCRA-SQG
RCRA-NonGen, FINDS
RCRA-NonGen

SSTS, FINDS

FINDS
DEDB
DEDB
DEDB
DEDB
DEDB
DEDB
DEDB
DEDB
DEDB
DEDB
DEDB
DEDB
SSTS
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6eid6I9ke.nKiJH.dkXb3nbuIhS69fmukw6BA5ci.PiPnxtiKhQ4BVmhJ4eiHQ8F.F0E3fSKkc6qXcXrbVTc4j5Gnu3fbHbmuHMI4bAKhiq0Snh46rhM3ZkKfqUrms0Qup.v7NkUw50P6lFLBNWb7yFh5Q13cTTziAfF6aHVe65birrRdAqR3ASlITf99tURk3ds9jJ0.pUpnu7YKJVl3chMJnkjHE.b.dXAB6suk4brXKGWbQGh3kn9nU07bCuHuCvV74I9hYEPSAAq6TeL4GusfQUImHqLuwvX3JsTwFQw6KtpBhhF6rzZeVssipoEdAiM4.njIuPP93AXkqJz3JbD.4nwn7itKxWR5u7mJsGzHelf.tNRB1cmks0mXrDDb8XJ6MyEnSeAbgmsuFtL6eyrhUjdScQl6s9u5JXof.uJmAYDuJzw3REWw7yN6gzdBWs1BHWQ5Ii9c68DiSXI29BnPuIYiv34P7R94adqxvwpt4A5igQMvNLuh7FVQxw84aVA6jJDe3oYi6oMdjYm4JtCIi9j9puokZla3f8c.m6gnEoQKk6CVxZeJ5CtHE0Q.Xqk4FtSk4VFXcRwbLhT3DuEnvx6byZFu.Sn9gRKhdVpSVxr6PEyAycNfFMhmxiAu.9qAi7owHQT6NofBCtQBg9U5kB0cC8hiCFF9MLHP3dWi03FPbDI8hv.xDF3t7C8ihUA6B7VhUdLQpt74uAx3
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search

Target Distance Total
Database Property (Miles) <1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2-1 >1 Plotted
STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS
Federal NPL site list
NPL 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
Proposed NPL 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
NPL LIENS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
Federal Delisted NPL site list
Delisted NPL 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
Federal CERCLIS list
CERCLIS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
FEDERAL FACILITY 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site List
CERC-NFRAP 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list
CORRACTS 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list
RCRA-TSDF 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Federal RCRA generators list
RCRA-LQG 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
RCRA-SQG 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
RCRA-CESQG 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
Federal institutional controls /
engineering controls registries
US ENG CONTROLS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
US INST CONTROL 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Federal ERNS list
ERNS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS
SHWS 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
State and tribal landfill and/or
solid waste disposal site lists
SWF/LF 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
State and tribal leaking storage tank lists
LUST 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
INDIAN LUST 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
State and tribal registered storage tank lists
UST 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search

Target Distance Total
Database Property (Miles) <1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2-1 >1 Plotted
AST 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
INDIAN UST 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
FF TANKS 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
FEMA UST 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
State and tribal institutional
control / engineering control registries
ENG CONTROLS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
INST CONTROL 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites
INDIAN VCP 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
VCP 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
State and tribal Brownfields sites
BROWNFIELDS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists
US BROWNFIELDS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid
Waste Disposal Sites

ODI 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
DEBRIS REGION 9 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
SWRCY 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
INDIAN ODI 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Local Lists of Hazardous waste /

Contaminated Sites

US CDL TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
FI Sites 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
PRIORITYCLEANERS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
US HIST CDL TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
Local Land Records

LIENS 2 TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
LUCIS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Records of Emergency Release Reports

HMIRS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
SPILLS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
Other Ascertainable Records

RCRA-NonGen 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
DOT OPS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
DOD 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
FUDS 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
CONSENT 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search

Target Distance Total
Database Property (Miles) <1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2-1 >1 Plotted
ROD 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
UMTRA 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
MINES 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
TRIS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
TSCA TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
FTTS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
HIST FTTS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
SSTS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
ICIS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
PADS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
MLTS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
RADINFO TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
FINDS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
RAATS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
uiCc TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
DRYCLEANERS 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
DEDB 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
NPDES TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
AIRS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
FL Cattle Dip. Vats 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
TIER 2 TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
INDIAN RESERV 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
SCRD DRYCLEANERS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
COAL ASH DOE TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
FINANCIAL ASSURANCE TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
COAL ASH EPA 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
PCB TRANSFORMER TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
EDR PROPRIETARY RECORDS
EDR Proprietary Records
Manufactured Gas Plants 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0

NOTES:
TP = Target Property
NR = Not Requested at this Search Distance
Sites may be listed in more than one database
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Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation  Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

NO SITES FOUND
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ORPHAN SUMMARY

City EDR ID Site Name Site Address Zip Database(s)
ASTATULA S106778653 TRI-CITIES LANDFILL SOUTH OF ASTATULA LANDFILL 32778 SWEF/LF
LAKE COUNTY S$110120223 2505 SR 33 DEDB
LEESBURG U001358280 J & R FARMS RT 2 34788 UST
LEESBURG 1010562885 1.75 CLEANERS OF LEESBURG 10720 HWY 441 34788 RCRA-SQG
LEESBURG A100147842 LAKE COUNTY ARC INC 5925 HWY 441 34788 AST
LEESBURG U004145410 AUTO HOT SPOT 103 S HWY 27 34748 UST
LEESBURG 1006832434 NEELY DRW 34748 FINDS, SWF/LF
LEESBURG 1012053108 SCP DISTRIBUTORS LLC 111 SATELLITE CT 34748 SSTS
LEESBURG U003877335 SPARKYS FOOD STORE #322 3300 UNITED STATES HIGHWAY 441 34748 UST
TAVARES U001357826 LENZE GROVE SERVICE RT1 32778 UST
TAVARES $108809273 29731 HWY 19 32778 DEDB
TAVARES U004145684 LAKE CNTY-ASTATULA LANDFILL HWY 561 32778 UST
TAVARES 1012007009 HDH AGRI PRODUCTS LLC 27536 COUNTY ROAD 561 32778 SSTS, FINDS
TAVARES $108822486 8730 DEAD RIVER RD 32778 DEDB
TAVARES S$108813026 3950 DEAD RIVER RD 32778 DEDB
TAVARES A100348883 CITY OF TAVARES WTP #3 2101 DEAD RIVER RD 32778 AST
TAVARES U001358156 LAKE CNTY-MASCOTTE BARN NE HWY 50 32778 UST
TAVARES U004146916 LAKE CNTY- LADY LAKE LANDFILL W HWY 466 32778 UST
TAVARES 1012270147 TARMAC AMERICA LLC 4393 LAKE INDUSTRIAL BLVD 32778 FINDS
TAVARES $108809145 29336 OLD MILL WEST 32778 DEDB
TAVARES S$108809150 29350 OLD MILL WEST 32778 DEDB
TAVARES S108809024 2904 OLD MILL WEST 32778 DEDB
TAVARES 1005442256 15743 OLD HWY 441 32778 RCRA-NonGen, FINDS
TAVARES S108642036 15743 OLD HWY 441 32778 DEDB
TAVARES S108642026 15643 OLD HWY 441 32778 DEDB
TAVARES S$109141783 15306 OLD HIGHWAY 441 32778 DEDB
TAVARES $108800724 15200 OLD HWY 441 32778 DEDB
TAVARES S108801191 15841 OLD HWY 441 32778 DEDB
TAVARES 1007264140 15747 OLD HIGHWAY 441 32778 RCRA-NonGen
TAVARES A100279913 SOUTHDOWN INC OLD HWY 441 32778 AST
TAVARES A100147847 SOUTHDOWN INC OLD HWY 441 S 32778 AST
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6eid6I9ke.nKiJH.dkXb3nbuIhS69fmukw6BA5ci.PiPnxtiKhQ4BVmhJ4eiHQ8F.F0E3fSKkc6qXcXrbVTc4j5Gnu3fbHbmuHMI4bAKhiq0Snh46rhM3ZkKfqUrms0Qup.v7NkUw50P6lFLBNWb7yFh5Q13cTTziAfF6aHVe65birrRdAqR3ASlITf99tURk3ds9jJ0.pUpnu7YKJVl3chMJnkjHE.b.dXAB6suk4brXKGWbQGh3kn9nU07bCuHuCvV74I9hYEPSAAq6TeL4GusfQUImHqLuwvX3JsTwFQw6KtpBhhF6rzZeVssipoEdAiM4.njIuPP93AXkqJz3JbD.4nwn7itKxWR5u7mJsGzHelf.tNRB1cmks0mXrDDb8XJ6MyEnSeAbgmsuFtL6eyrhUjdScQl6s9u5JXof.uJmAYDuJzw3REWw7yN6gzdBWs1BHWQ5Ii9c68DiSXI29BnPuIYiv34P7R94adqxvwpt4A5igQMvNLuh7FVQxw84aVA6jJDe3oYi6oMdjYm4JtCIi9j9puokZla3f8c.m6gnEoQKk6C4xZeJ5CtHE0Q.Xqk3FtSk4VFXcRwbLhT3DuEnvx6byZFu.SnAgRKhdVpSVxr6PEy5ycNfFMhmxiAu.9q9i7owHQT6NofBCtQ7g9U5kB0cC8hiCFF4MLHP3dWi03FPbDI7hv.xDF3t7C8ihUA3B7VhUdLQpt74uAx3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6eid6I9ke.nKiJH.dkXb3nbuIhS69fmukw6BA5ci.PiPnxtiKhQ4BVmhJ4eiHQ8F.F0E3fSKkc6qXcXrbVTc4j5Gnu3fbHbmuHMI4bAKhiq0Snh46rhM3ZkKfqUrms0Qup.v7NkUw50P6lFLBNWb7yFh5Q13cTTziAfF6aHVe65birrRdAqR3ASlITf99tURk3ds9jJ0.pUpnu7YKJVl3chMJnkjHE.b.dXAB6suk4brXKGWbQGh3kn9nU07bCuHuCvV74I9hYEPSAAq6TeL4GusfQUImHqLuwvX3JsTwFQw6KtpBhhF6rzZeVssipoEdAiM4.njIuPP93AXkqJz3JbD.4nwn7itKxWR5u7mJsGzHelf.tNRB1cmks0mXrDDb8XJ6MyEnSeAbgmsuFtL6eyrhUjdScQl6s9u5JXof.uJmAYDuJzw3REWw7yN6gzdBWs1BHWQ5Ii9c68DiSXI29BnPuIYiv34P7R94adqxvwpt4A5igQMvNLuh7FVQxw84aVA6jJDe3oYi6oMdjYm4JtCIi9j9puokZla3f8c.m6gnEoQKk6CDxZeJ5CtHE0Q.Xqk4FtSk4VFXcRwbLhT3DuEnvx6byZFu.Sn3gRKhdVpSVxr6PEy5ycNfFMhmxiAu.9qAi7owHQT6NofBCtQCg9U5kB0cC8hiCFFCMLHP3dWi03FPbDI4hv.xDF3t7C8ihUA6B7VhUdLQpt74uAx3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6eid6I9ke.nKiJH.dkXb3nbuIhS69fmukw6BA5ci.PiPnxtiKhQ4BVmhJ4eiHQ8F.F0E3fSKkc6qXcXrbVTc4j5Gnu3fbHbmuHMI4bAKhiq0Snh46rhM3ZkKfqUrms0Qup.v7NkUw50P6lFLBNWb7yFh5Q13cTTziAfF6aHVe65birrRdAqR3ASlITf99tURk3ds9jJ0.pUpnu7YKJVl3chMJnkjHE.b.dXAB6suk4brXKGWbQGh3kn9nU07bCuHuCvV74I9hYEPSAAq6TeL4GusfQUImHqLuwvX3JsTwFQw6KtpBhhF6rzZeVssipoEdAiM4.njIuPP93AXkqJz3JbD.4nwn7itKxWR5u7mJsGzHelf.tNRB1cmks0mXrDDb8XJ6MyEnSeAbgmsuFtL6eyrhUjdScQl6s9u5JXof.uJmAYDuJzw3REWw7yN6gzdBWs1BHWQ5Ii9c68DiSXI29BnPuIYiv34P7R94adqxvwpt4A5igQMvNLuh7FVQxw84aVA6jJDe3oYi6oMdjYm4JtCIi9j9puokZla3f8c.m6gnEoQKk6CDxZeJ5CtHE0Q.Xqk4FtSk4VFXcRwbLhT3DuEnvx6byZFu.Sn3gRKhdVpSVxr6PEy4ycNfFMhmxiAu.9q7i7owHQT6NofBCtQAg9U5kB0cC8hiCFFBMLHP3dWi03FPbDI7hv.xDF3t7C8ihUAAB7VhUdLQpt74uAx3

GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING

To maintain currency of the following federal and state databases, EDR contacts the appropriate governmental agency
on a monthly or quarterly basis, as required.

Number of Days to Update: Provides confirmation that EDR is reporting records that have been updated within 90 days
from the date the government agency made the information available to the public.

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list

NPL: National Priority List
National Priorities List (Superfund). The NPL is a subset of CERCLIS and identifies over 1,200 sites for priority
cleanup under the Superfund Program. NPL sites may encompass relatively large areas. As such, EDR provides polygon
coverage for over 1,000 NPL site boundaries produced by EPA’s Environmental Photographic Interpretation Center
(EPIC) and regional EPA offices.

Date of Government Version: 03/31/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/02/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/12/2010
Number of Days to Update: 10

Source: EPA

Telephone: N/A

Last EDR Contact: 07/14/2010

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/25/2010
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

NPL Site Boundaries
Sources:

EPA'’s Environmental Photographic Interpretation Center (EPIC)
Telephone: 202-564-7333

EPA Region 1 EPA Region 6
Telephone 617-918-1143 Telephone: 214-655-6659
EPA Region 3 EPA Region 7
Telephone 215-814-5418 Telephone: 913-551-7247
EPA Region 4 EPA Region 8
Telephone 404-562-8033 Telephone: 303-312-6774
EPA Region 5 EPA Region 9

Telephone 312-886-6686

Telephone: 415-947-4246

EPA Region 10
Telephone 206-553-8665

Proposed NPL: Proposed National Priority List Sites
A site that has been proposed for listing on the National Priorities List through the issuance of a proposed rule
in the Federal Register. EPA then accepts public comments on the site, responds to the comments, and places on
the NPL those sites that continue to meet the requirements for listing.

Date of Government Version: 03/31/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/02/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/12/2010
Number of Days to Update: 10

Source: EPA

Telephone: N/A

Last EDR Contact: 07/14/2010

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/25/2010
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

NPL LIENS: Federal Superfund Liens
Federal Superfund Liens. Under the authority granted the USEPA by CERCLA of 1980, the USEPA has the authority
to file liens against real property in order to recover remedial action expenditures or when the property owner
received notification of potential liability. USEPA compiles a listing of filed notices of Superfund Liens.

Source: EPA

Telephone: 202-564-4267

Last EDR Contact: 05/17/2010

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/30/2010
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

Date of Government Version: 10/15/1991
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/02/1994
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/30/1994
Number of Days to Update: 56
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GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING

Federal Delisted NPL site list

DELISTED NPL: National Priority List Deletions

The National Oil and Hazardous Substances Pollution Contingency Plan (NCP) establishes the criteria that the
EPA uses to delete sites from the NPL. In accordance with 40 CFR 300.425.(e), sites may be deleted from the

NPL where no further response is appropriate.

Date of Government Version: 03/31/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/02/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/12/2010
Number of Days to Update: 10

Federal CERCLIS list

Source: EPA

Telephone: N/A

Last EDR Contact: 07/14/2010

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/25/2010
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

CERCLIS: Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Information System

CERCLIS contains data on potentially hazardous waste sites that have been reported to the USEPA by states, municipalities,

private companies and private persons, pursuant to Section 103 of the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation,
and Liability Act (CERCLA). CERCLIS contains sites which are either proposed to or on the National Priorities
List (NPL) and sites which are in the screening and assessment phase for possible inclusion on the NPL.

Date of Government Version: 01/29/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/09/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/12/2010
Number of Days to Update: 62

Source: EPA

Telephone: 703-412-9810

Last EDR Contact: 07/12/2010

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/11/2010
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FEDERAL FACILITY: Federal Facility Site Information listing
A listing of National Priority List (NPL) and Base Realignment and Closure (BRAC) sites found in the Comprehensive
Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Information System (CERCLIS) Database where EPAa??s Federal
Facilities Restoration and Reuse Office is involved in cleanup activities.

Date of Government Version: 06/23/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/15/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/10/2010
Number of Days to Update: 26

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site List

Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone: 703-603-8704

Last EDR Contact: 07/21/2010

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/25/2010
Data Release Frequency: Varies

CERCLIS-NFRAP: CERCLIS No Further Remedial Action Planned
Archived sites are sites that have been removed and archived from the inventory of CERCLIS sites. Archived status
indicates that, to the best of EPA’s knowledge, assessment at a site has been completed and that EPA has determined
no further steps will be taken to list this site on the National Priorities List (NPL), unless information indicates
this decision was not appropriate or other considerations require a recommendation for listing at a later time.
This decision does not necessarily mean that there is no hazard associated with a given site; it only means that,
based upon available information, the location is not judged to be a potential NPL site.

Date of Government Version: 06/23/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/02/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/21/2009
Number of Days to Update: 19

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list

CORRACTS: Corrective Action Report

Source: EPA

Telephone: 703-412-9810

Last EDR Contact: 07/12/2010

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/13/2010
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

CORRACTS identifies hazardous waste handlers with RCRA corrective action activity.
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GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING

Date of Government Version: 03/25/2010 Source: EPA

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/31/2010 Telephone: 800-424-9346

Date Made Active in Reports: 05/27/2010 Last EDR Contact: 05/17/2010

Number of Days to Update: 57 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/30/2010

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list

RCRA-TSDF: RCRA - Treatment, Storage and Disposal
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Transporters are individuals or entities that
move hazardous waste from the generator offsite to a facility that can recycle, treat, store, or dispose of the
waste. TSDFs treat, store, or dispose of the waste.

Date of Government Version: 02/17/2010 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/19/2010 Telephone: (404) 562-8651

Date Made Active in Reports: 05/17/2010 Last EDR Contact: 07/09/2010

Number of Days to Update: 87 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/18/2010

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal RCRA generators list

RCRA-LQG: RCRA - Large Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Large quantity generators (LQGSs) generate
over 1,000 kilograms (kg) of hazardous waste, or over 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 02/17/2010 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/19/2010 Telephone: (404) 562-8651

Date Made Active in Reports: 05/17/2010 Last EDR Contact: 07/09/2010

Number of Days to Update: 87 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/18/2010

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RCRA-SQG: RCRA - Small Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Small quantity generators (SQGs) generate
between 100 kg and 1,000 kg of hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 02/17/2010 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/19/2010 Telephone: (404) 562-8651

Date Made Active in Reports: 05/17/2010 Last EDR Contact: 07/09/2010

Number of Days to Update: 87 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/18/2010

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RCRA-CESQG: RCRA - Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Conditionally exempt small quantity generators
(CESQGs) generate less than 100 kg of hazardous waste, or less than 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 02/17/2010 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/19/2010 Telephone: (404) 562-8651

Date Made Active in Reports: 05/17/2010 Last EDR Contact: 07/09/2010

Number of Days to Update: 87 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/18/2010

Data Release Frequency: Varies
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GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING

Federal institutional controls / engineering controls registries

US ENG CONTROLS: Engineering Controls Sites List
A listing of sites with engineering controls in place. Engineering controls include various forms of caps, building
foundations, liners, and treatment methods to create pathway elimination for regulated substances to enter environmental

media or effect human health.

Date of Government Version: 12/20/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/20/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/12/2010
Number of Days to Update: 82

US INST CONTROL: Sites with Institutional Controls

Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone: 703-603-0695

Last EDR Contact: 06/14/2010

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/27/2010
Data Release Frequency: Varies

A listing of sites with institutional controls in place. Institutional controls include administrative measures,
such as groundwater use restrictions, construction restrictions, property use restrictions, and post remediation
care requirements intended to prevent exposure to contaminants remaining on site. Deed restrictions are generally

required as part of the institutional controls.

Date of Government Version: 12/20/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/20/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/12/2010
Number of Days to Update: 82

Federal ERNS list

ERNS: Emergency Response Notification System

Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone: 703-603-0695

Last EDR Contact: 06/14/2010

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/27/2010
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Emergency Response Notification System. ERNS records and stores information on reported releases of oil and hazardous

substances.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/22/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/11/2010
Number of Days to Update: 20

State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS

SHWS: Florida’s State-Funded Action Sites

Source: National Response Center, United States Coast Guard
Telephone: 202-267-2180

Last EDR Contact: 07/09/2010

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/18/2010

Data Release Frequency: Annually

State Hazardous Waste Sites. State hazardous waste site records are the states’ equivalent to CERCLIS. These sites
may or may not already be listed on the federal CERCLIS list. Priority sites planned for cleanup using state funds
(state equivalent of Superfund) are identified along with sites where cleanup will be paid for by potentially

responsible parties. Available information varies by state.

Date of Government Version: 05/13/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/02/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/18/2010
Number of Days to Update: 16

Source: Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone: 850-488-0190

Last EDR Contact: 06/02/2010

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/13/2010

Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

State and tribal landfill and/or solid waste disposal site lists

SWF/LF: Solid Waste Facility Database

Solid Waste Facilities/Landfill Sites. SWF/LF type records typically contain an inventory of solid waste disposal
facilities or landfills in a particular state. Depending on the state, these may be active or inactive facilities
or open dumps that failed to meet RCRA Subtitle D Section 4004 criteria for solid waste landfills or disposal

sites.
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GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING

Date of Government Version: 04/26/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/26/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/12/2010
Number of Days to Update: 16

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

LUST: Petroleum Contamination Detail Report

Source: Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone: 850-922-7121

Last EDR Contact: 07/27/2010

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/08/2010

Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

Leaking Underground Storage Tank Incident Reports. LUST records contain an inventory of reported leaking underground
storage tank incidents. Not all states maintain these records, and the information stored varies by state.

Date of Government Version: 05/07/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/12/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/18/2010
Number of Days to Update: 37

Source: Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone: 850-245-8839

Last EDR Contact: 05/12/2010

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/23/2010

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN LUST R9: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Arizona, California, New Mexico and Nevada

Date of Government Version: 02/01/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/03/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/12/2010
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone: 415-972-3372

Last EDR Contact: 08/02/2010

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/15/2010
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN LUST R4: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTSs on Indian land in Florida, Mississippi and North Carolina.

Date of Government Version: 03/10/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/16/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/12/2010
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source: EPA Region 4

Telephone: 404-562-8677

Last EDR Contact: 08/02/2010

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/15/2010
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

INDIAN LUST R10: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Alaska, Idaho, Oregon and Washington.

Date of Government Version: 05/04/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/05/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/27/2010
Number of Days to Update: 22

Source: EPA Region 10

Telephone: 206-553-2857

Last EDR Contact: 08/02/2010

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/15/2010
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN LUST R1: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
A listing of leaking underground storage tank locations on Indian Land.

Date of Government Version: 02/19/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/19/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/16/2009
Number of Days to Update: 25

Source: EPA Region 1

Telephone: 617-918-1313

Last EDR Contact: 08/02/2010

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/15/2010
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R6: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTSs on Indian land in New Mexico and Oklahoma.

Date of Government Version: 05/03/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/05/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/27/2010
Number of Days to Update: 22

Source: EPA Region 6

Telephone: 214-665-6597

Last EDR Contact: 08/02/2010

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/15/2010
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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INDIAN LUST R7: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in lowa, Kansas, and Nebraska

Date of Government Version: 11/04/2009 Source: EPA Region 7

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/04/2010 Telephone: 913-551-7003

Date Made Active in Reports: 07/07/2010 Last EDR Contact: 08/02/2010

Number of Days to Update: 64 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/15/2010

Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R8: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Colorado, Montana, North Dakota, South Dakota, Utah and Wyoming.

Date of Government Version: 02/25/2010 Source: EPA Region 8

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/25/2010 Telephone: 303-312-6271

Date Made Active in Reports: 04/12/2010 Last EDR Contact: 08/02/2010

Number of Days to Update: 46 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/15/2010

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
State and tribal registered storage tank lists

UST: STIO2 - Facility/Owner/Tank Report
Registered Underground Storage Tanks. UST’s are regulated under Subtitle | of the Resource Conservation and Recovery
Act (RCRA) and must be registered with the state department responsible for administering the UST program. Available
information varies by state program.

Date of Government Version: 05/07/2010 Source: Department of Environmental Protection
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/12/2010 Telephone: 850-245-8839

Date Made Active in Reports: 06/23/2010 Last EDR Contact: 05/12/2010

Number of Days to Update: 42 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/23/2010

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

AST: STI02 - Facility/Owner/Tank Report
Registered Aboveground Storage Tanks.

Date of Government Version: 05/07/2010 Source: Department of Environmental Protection
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/12/2010 Telephone: 850-245-8839

Date Made Active in Reports: 06/28/2010 Last EDR Contact: 05/12/2010

Number of Days to Update: 47 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/23/2010

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN UST R9: Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 9 (Arizona, California, Hawaii, Nevada, the Pacific Islands, and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 02/01/2010 Source: EPA Region 9

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/03/2010 Telephone: 415-972-3368

Date Made Active in Reports: 04/12/2010 Last EDR Contact: 08/02/2010

Number of Days to Update: 40 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/15/2010

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN UST R8: Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 8 (Colorado, Montana, North Dakota, South Dakota, Utah, Wyoming and 27 Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 02/25/2010 Source: EPA Region 8

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/25/2010 Telephone: 303-312-6137

Date Made Active in Reports: 04/12/2010 Last EDR Contact: 08/02/2010

Number of Days to Update: 46 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/15/2010

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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INDIAN UST R7: Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 7 (lowa, Kansas, Missouri, Nebraska, and 9 Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 04/01/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/30/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/16/2009
Number of Days to Update: 76

Source: EPA Region 7

Telephone: 913-551-7003

Last EDR Contact: 05/12/2010

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/16/2010
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R10: Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 10 (Alaska, Idaho, Oregon, Washington, and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 05/04/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/05/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/27/2010
Number of Days to Update: 22

Source: EPA Region 10

Telephone: 206-553-2857

Last EDR Contact: 08/02/2010

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/15/2010
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN UST R1: Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 1 (Connecticut, Maine, Massachusetts, New Hampshire, Rhode Island, Vermont and ten Tribal

Nations).

Date of Government Version: 02/19/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/19/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/16/2009
Number of Days to Update: 25

Source: EPA, Region 1

Telephone: 617-918-1313

Last EDR Contact: 08/02/2010

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/15/2010
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R4: Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 4 (Alabama, Florida, Georgia, Kentucky, Mississippi, North Carolina, South Carolina, Tennessee

and Tribal Nations)

Date of Government Version: 03/10/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/16/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/12/2010
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source: EPA Region 4

Telephone: 404-562-9424

Last EDR Contact: 08/02/2010

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/15/2010
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

INDIAN UST R5: Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 5 (Michigan, Minnesota and Wisconsin and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 02/11/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/11/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/12/2010
Number of Days to Update: 60

Source: EPA Region 5

Telephone: 312-886-6136

Last EDR Contact: 08/02/2010

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/15/2010
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R6: Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 6 (Louisiana, Arkansas, Oklahoma, New Mexico, Texas and 65 Tribes).

Date of Government Version: 05/03/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/05/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/27/2010
Number of Days to Update: 22

Source: EPA Region 6

Telephone: 214-665-7591

Last EDR Contact: 08/02/2010

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/15/2010
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually
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FF TANKS: Federal Facilities Listing
A listing of federal facilities with storage tanks.

Date of Government Version: 07/09/2010 Source: Department of Environmental Protection
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/12/2010 Telephone: 850-245-8250

Date Made Active in Reports: 07/30/2010 Last EDR Contact: 07/08/2010

Number of Days to Update: 18 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/18/2010

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FEMA UST: Underground Storage Tank Listing
A listing of all FEMA owned underground storage tanks.

Date of Government Version: 01/01/2010 Source: FEMA

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/16/2010 Telephone: 202-646-5797

Date Made Active in Reports: 04/12/2010 Last EDR Contact: 07/19/2010

Number of Days to Update: 55 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/01/2010

Data Release Frequency: Varies
State and tribal institutional control / engineering control registries

ENG CONTROLS: Institutional Controls Registry
The registry is a database of all contaminated sites in the state of Florida which are subject to engineering
controls. Engineering Controls encompass a variety of engineered remedies to contain and/or reduce contamination,
and/or physical barriers intended to limit access to property. ECs include fences, signs, guards, landfill caps,
provision of potable water, slurry walls, sheet pile (vertical caps), pumping and treatment of groundwater,
monitoring wells, and vapor extraction systems.

Date of Government Version: 07/07/2010 Source: Department of Environmental Protection
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/13/2010 Telephone: 850-245-8927

Date Made Active in Reports: 07/30/2010 Last EDR Contact: 07/12/2010

Number of Days to Update: 17 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/25/2010

Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

Inst Control: Institutional Controls Registry

The registry is a database of all contaminated sites in the state of Florida which are subject to institutional
and engineering controls.

Date of Government Version: 07/07/2010 Source: Department of Environmental Protection
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/13/2010 Telephone: 850-245-8927

Date Made Active in Reports: 07/30/2010 Last EDR Contact: 07/12/2010

Number of Days to Update: 17 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/25/2010

Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

INDIAN VCP R1: Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing
A listing of voluntary cleanup priority sites located on Indian Land located in Region 1.

Date of Government Version: 04/02/2008 Source: EPA, Region 1

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/22/2008 Telephone: 617-918-1102

Date Made Active in Reports: 05/19/2008 Last EDR Contact: 07/08/2010

Number of Days to Update: 27 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/18/2010

Data Release Frequency: Varies

VCP: Voluntary Cleanup Sites
Listing of closed and active voluntary cleanup sites.

Date of Government Version: 06/01/2010 Source: Department of Environmental Protection
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/01/2010 Telephone: 850-245-8705

Date Made Active in Reports: 06/18/2010 Last EDR Contact: 06/01/2010

Number of Days to Update: 17 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/13/2010

Data Release Frequency: Varies
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INDIAN VCP R7: Voluntary Cleanup Priority Lisitng
A listing of voluntary cleanup priority sites located on Indian Land located in Region 7.

Date of Government Version: 03/20/2008 Source: EPA, Region 7

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/22/2008 Telephone: 913-551-7365

Date Made Active in Reports: 05/19/2008 Last EDR Contact: 04/20/2009

Number of Days to Update: 27 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/20/2009

Data Release Frequency: Varies
State and tribal Brownfields sites

BROWNFIELDS: Brownfield Areas
Brownfields are abandoned, idled, or underused industrial and commercial facilities where expansion or redevelopment
is complicated by real or perceived environmental contamination. Florida's Brownfields Redevelopment Acti primary
goals are to reduce health and environmental hazards on existing commercial and industrial sites that are abandoned
or underused due to these hazards and create financial and regulatory incentives to encourage voluntary cleanup
and redevelopment of sites.

Date of Government Version: 07/12/2010 Source: Department of Environmental Protection
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/14/2010 Telephone: 850-245-8927

Date Made Active in Reports: 07/30/2010 Last EDR Contact: 07/14/2010

Number of Days to Update: 16 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/25/2010

Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually
ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

US BROWNFIELDS: A Listing of Brownfields Sites
Included in the listing are brownfields properties addresses by Cooperative Agreement Recipients and brownfields
properties addressed by Targeted Brownfields Assessments. Targeted Brownfields Assessments-EPA'’s Targeted Brownfields
Assessments (TBA) program is designed to help states, tribes, and municipalities--especially those without EPA
Brownfields Assessment Demonstration Pilots--minimize the uncertainties of contamination often associated with
brownfields. Under the TBA program, EPA provides funding and/or technical assistance for environmental assessments
at brownfields sites throughout the country. Targeted Brownfields Assessments supplement and work with other efforts
under EPA’s Brownfields Initiative to promote cleanup and redevelopment of brownfields. Cooperative Agreement
Recipients-States, political subdivisions, territories, and Indian tribes become Brownfields Cleanup Revolving
Loan Fund (BCRLF) cooperative agreement recipients when they enter into BCRLF cooperative agreements with the
U.S. EPA. EPA selects BCRLF cooperative agreement recipients based on a proposal and application process. BCRLF
cooperative agreement recipients must use EPA funds provided through BCRLF cooperative agreement for specified
brownfields-related cleanup activities.

Date of Government Version: 03/02/2010 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/23/2010 Telephone: 202-566-2777

Date Made Active in Reports: 05/17/2010 Last EDR Contact: 06/25/2010

Number of Days to Update: 55 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/11/2010

Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually
Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites
ODI: Open Dump Inventory

An open dump is defined as a disposal facility that does not comply with one or more of the Part 257 or Part 258
Subtitle D Criteria.

Date of Government Version: 06/30/1985 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/09/2004 Telephone: 800-424-9346

Date Made Active in Reports: 09/17/2004 Last EDR Contact: 06/09/2004

Number of Days to Update: 39 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A

Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned
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DEBRIS REGION 9: Torres Martinez Reservation lllegal Dump Site Locations

A listing of illegal dump sites location on the Torres Martinez Indian Reservation located in eastern Riverside
County and northern Imperial County, California.

Date of Government Version: 01/12/2009 Source: EPA, Region 9

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/07/2009 Telephone: 415-947-4219

Date Made Active in Reports: 09/21/2009 Last EDR Contact: 07/28/2010

Number of Days to Update: 137 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/20/2010

Data Release Frequency: Varies

SWRCY: Recycling Centers
A listing of recycling centers located in the state of Florida.

Date of Government Version: 10/19/2009 Source: Department of Environmental Protection
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/23/2009 Telephone: 850-245-8718

Date Made Active in Reports: 10/27/2009 Last EDR Contact: 04/30/2010

Number of Days to Update: 4 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/09/2010

Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN ODI: Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands
Location of open dumps on Indian land.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/1998 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/03/2007 Telephone: 703-308-8245

Date Made Active in Reports: 01/24/2008 Last EDR Contact: 06/08/2010

Number of Days to Update: 52 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/23/2010

Data Release Frequency: Varies
Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites

US CDL: Clandestine Drug Labs
A listing of clandestine drug lab locations. The U.S. Department of Justice (“the Department") provides this
web site as a public service. It contains addresses of some locations where law enforcement agencies reported
they found chemicals or other items that indicated the presence of either clandestine drug laboratories or dumpsites.
In most cases, the source of the entries is not the Department, and the Department has not verified the entry
and does not guarantee its accuracy. Members of the public must verify the accuracy of all entries by, for example,
contacting local law enforcement and local health departments.

Date of Government Version: 08/19/2009 Source: Drug Enforcement Administration
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/29/2009 Telephone: 202-307-1000

Date Made Active in Reports: 02/10/2010 Last EDR Contact: 03/08/2010

Number of Days to Update: 43 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/20/2010

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FL SITES: Sites List
This summary status report was developed from a number of lists including the Eckhardt list, the Moffit list,
the EPA Hazardous Waste Sites list, EPA’'s Emergency & Remedial Response information System list (RCRA Section

3012) & existing department lists such as the obsolete uncontrolled Hazardous Waste Sites list. This list is
no longer updated.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/1989 Source: Department of Environmental Protection
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/09/1994 Telephone: 850-245-8705

Date Made Active in Reports: 08/04/1994 Last EDR Contact: 03/24/1994

Number of Days to Update: 87 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A

Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

PRIORITYCLEANERS: Priority Ranking List

The Florida Legislature has established a state-funded program to cleanup properties that are contaminated as
a result of the operations of a drycleaning facility.
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Date of Government Version: 04/01/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/25/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/18/2010
Number of Days to Update: 24

Source: Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone: 850-245-8927

Last EDR Contact: 05/25/2010

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/06/2010

Data Release Frequency: Varies

US HIST CDL: National Clandestine Laboratory Register
A listing of clandestine drug lab locations. The U.S. Department of Justice ("the Department") provides this
web site as a public service. It contains addresses of some locations where law enforcement agencies reported
they found chemicals or other items that indicated the presence of either clandestine drug laboratories or dumpsites.
In most cases, the source of the entries is not the Department, and the Department has not verified the entry
and does not guarantee its accuracy. Members of the public must verify the accuracy of all entries by, for example,
contacting local law enforcement and local health departments.

Date of Government Version: 09/01/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/19/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/30/2009
Number of Days to Update: 131

Local Land Records

LIENS 2: CERCLA Lien Information

Source: Drug Enforcement Administration
Telephone: 202-307-1000

Last EDR Contact: 03/23/2009

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/22/2009
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

A Federal CERCLA ('Superfund’) lien can exist by operation of law at any site or property at which EPA has spent
Superfund monies. These monies are spent to investigate and address releases and threatened releases of contamination.
CERCLIS provides information as to the identity of these sites and properties.

Date of Government Version: 02/05/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/11/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/12/2010
Number of Days to Update: 60

LUCIS: Land Use Control Information System

Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone: 202-564-6023

Last EDR Contact: 08/02/2010

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/15/2010
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LUCIS contains records of land use control information pertaining to the former Navy Base Realignment and Closure

properties.

Date of Government Version: 12/09/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/11/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 31

Records of Emergency Release Reports

Source: Department of the Navy
Telephone: 843-820-7326

Last EDR Contact: 05/24/2010

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/06/2010
Data Release Frequency: Varies

HMIRS: Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System
Hazardous Materials Incident Report System. HMIRS contains hazardous material spill incidents reported to DOT.

Date of Government Version: 04/06/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/07/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/27/2010
Number of Days to Update: 50

SPILLS: Oil and Hazardous Materials Incidents

Source: U.S. Department of Transportation
Telephone: 202-366-4555

Last EDR Contact: 07/09/2010

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/18/2010
Data Release Frequency: Annually

Statewide oil and hazardous materials inland incidents.

Date of Government Version: 04/19/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/21/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/12/2010
Number of Days to Update: 21

Source: Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone: 850-488-2974

Last EDR Contact: 08/02/2010

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/02/2010

Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually
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Other Ascertainable Records

RCRA-NonGen: RCRA - Non Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous

waste.

Date of Government Version: 02/17/2010 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/19/2010 Telephone: (404) 562-8651

Date Made Active in Reports: 05/17/2010 Last EDR Contact: 07/09/2010

Number of Days to Update: 87 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/18/2010

Data Release Frequency: Varies

DOT OPS: Incident and Accident Data
Department of Transporation, Office of Pipeline Safety Incident and Accident data.

Date of Government Version: 01/12/2010 Source: Department of Transporation, Office of Pipeline Safety
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/09/2010 Telephone: 202-366-4595

Date Made Active in Reports: 04/12/2010 Last EDR Contact: 05/12/2010

Number of Days to Update: 62 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/23/2010

Data Release Frequency: Varies

DOD: Department of Defense Sites
This data set consists of federally owned or administered lands, administered by the Department of Defense, that
have any area equal to or greater than 640 acres of the United States, Puerto Rico, and the U.S. Virgin Islands.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005 Source: USGS

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/10/2006 Telephone: 703-692-8801

Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007 Last EDR Contact: 07/22/2010

Number of Days to Update: 62 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/01/2010

Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

FUDS: Formerly Used Defense Sites

The listing includes locations of Formerly Used Defense Sites properties where the US Army Corps of Engineers
is actively working or will take necessary cleanup actions.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2008 Source: U.S. Army Corps of Engineers
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/30/2009 Telephone: 202-528-4285

Date Made Active in Reports: 12/01/2009 Last EDR Contact: 06/16/2010

Number of Days to Update: 62 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/27/2010

Data Release Frequency: Varies

CONSENT: Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees
Major legal settlements that establish responsibility and standards for cleanup at NPL (Superfund) sites. Released
periodically by United States District Courts after settlement by parties to litigation matters.

Date of Government Version: 04/11/2010 Source: Department of Justice, Consent Decree Library
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/19/2010 Telephone: Varies

Date Made Active in Reports: 05/17/2010 Last EDR Contact: 07/08/2010

Number of Days to Update: 28 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/18/2010

Data Release Frequency: Varies

ROD: Records Of Decision

Record of Decision. ROD documents mandate a permanent remedy at an NPL (Superfund) site containing technical
and health information to aid in the cleanup.

Date of Government Version: 04/29/2010 Source: EPA

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/07/2010 Telephone: 703-416-0223

Date Made Active in Reports: 05/27/2010 Last EDR Contact: 06/16/2010

Number of Days to Update: 20 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/27/2010

Data Release Frequency: Annually

TC2833208.1s

Page GR-12



GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING

UMTRA: Uranium Mill Tailings Sites
Uranium ore was mined by private companies for federal government use in national defense programs. When the mills
shut down, large piles of the sand-like material (mill tailings) remain after uranium has been extracted from
the ore. Levels of human exposure to radioactive materials from the piles are low; however, in some cases tailings
were used as construction materials before the potential health hazards of the tailings were recognized.

Date of Government Version: 01/05/2009 Source: Department of Energy

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/07/2009 Telephone: 505-845-0011

Date Made Active in Reports: 05/08/2009 Last EDR Contact: 06/01/2010

Number of Days to Update: 1 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/13/2010

Data Release Frequency: Varies

MINES: Mines Master Index File

Contains all mine identification numbers issued for mines active or opened since 1971. The data also includes
violation information.

Date of Government Version: 02/12/2010 Source: Department of Labor, Mine Safety and Health Administration
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/10/2010 Telephone: 303-231-5959

Date Made Active in Reports: 05/17/2010 Last EDR Contact: 06/09/2010

Number of Days to Update: 68 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/20/2010

Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

TRIS: Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System
Toxic Release Inventory System. TRIS identifies facilities which release toxic chemicals to the air, water and
land in reportable quantities under SARA Title 11l Section 313.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2008 Source: EPA

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/13/2010 Telephone: 202-566-0250

Date Made Active in Reports: 02/18/2010 Last EDR Contact: 06/04/2010

Number of Days to Update: 36 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/13/2010

Data Release Frequency: Annually

TSCA: Toxic Substances Control Act
Toxic Substances Control Act. TSCA identifies manufacturers and importers of chemical substances included on the
TSCA Chemical Substance Inventory list. It includes data on the production volume of these substances by plant

site.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2002 Source: EPA

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/14/2006 Telephone: 202-260-5521

Date Made Active in Reports: 05/30/2006 Last EDR Contact: 07/07/2010

Number of Days to Update: 46 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/11/2010

Data Release Frequency: Every 4 Years

FTTS: FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
FTTS tracks administrative cases and pesticide enforcement actions and compliance activities related to FIFRA,
TSCA and EPCRA (Emergency Planning and Community Right-to-Know Act). To maintain currency, EDR contacts the
Agency on a quarterly basis.

Date of Government Version: 04/09/2009 Source: EPA/Office of Prevention, Pesticides and Toxic Substances
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/16/2009 Telephone: 202-566-1667

Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2009 Last EDR Contact: 06/01/2010

Number of Days to Update: 25 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/13/2010

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FTTS INSP: FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
A listing of FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) inspections and enforcements.

Date of Government Version: 04/09/2009 Source: EPA

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/16/2009 Telephone: 202-566-1667

Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2009 Last EDR Contact: 06/01/2010

Number of Days to Update: 25 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/13/2010

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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HIST FTTS: FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing

A complete administrative case listing from the FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) for all ten EPA regions. The
information was obtained from the National Compliance Database (NCDB). NCDB supports the implementation of FIFRA
(Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act) and TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act). Some EPA regions

are now closing out records. Because of that, and the fact that some EPA regions are not providing EPA Headquarters
with updated records, it was decided to create a HIST FTTS database. It included records that may not be included

in the newer FTTS database updates. This database is no longer updated.

Date of Government Version: 10/19/2006 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2007 Telephone: 202-564-2501

Date Made Active in Reports: 04/10/2007 Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2007

Number of Days to Update: 40 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/17/2008

Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

HIST FTTS INSP: FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Inspection & Enforcement Case Listing

A complete inspection and enforcement case listing from the FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) for all ten EPA

regions. The information was obtained from the National Compliance Database (NCDB). NCDB supports the implementation
of FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act) and TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act). Some

EPA regions are now closing out records. Because of that, and the fact that some EPA regions are not providing

EPA Headquarters with updated records, it was decided to create a HIST FTTS database. It included records that

may not be included in the newer FTTS database updates. This database is no longer updated.

Date of Government Version: 10/19/2006 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2007 Telephone: 202-564-2501

Date Made Active in Reports: 04/10/2007 Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2008

Number of Days to Update: 40 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/17/2008

Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SSTS: Section 7 Tracking Systems

ICIS:

Section 7 of the Federal Insecticide, Fungicide and Rodenticide Act, as amended (92 Stat. 829) requires all
registered pesticide-producing establishments to submit a report to the Environmental Protection Agency by March
1st each year. Each establishment must report the types and amounts of pesticides, active ingredients and devices
being produced, and those having been produced and sold or distributed in the past year.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2008 Source: EPA

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/06/2010 Telephone: 202-564-4203

Date Made Active in Reports: 02/10/2010 Last EDR Contact: 08/03/2010

Number of Days to Update: 35 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/15/2010

Data Release Frequency: Annually

Integrated Compliance Information System

The Integrated Compliance Information System (ICIS) supports the information needs of the national enforcement

and compliance program as well as the unique needs of the National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES)
program.

Date of Government Version: 04/24/2010 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/29/2010 Telephone: 202-564-5088

Date Made Active in Reports: 05/17/2010 Last EDR Contact: 06/25/2010

Number of Days to Update: 18 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/11/2010

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

PADS: PCB Activity Database System

PCB Activity Database. PADS Identifies generators, transporters, commercial storers and/or brokers and disposers
of PCB’s who are required to notify the EPA of such activities.

Date of Government Version: 09/01/2009 Source: EPA

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/21/2009 Telephone: 202-566-0500

Date Made Active in Reports: 12/01/2009 Last EDR Contact: 07/30/2010

Number of Days to Update: 41 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/01/2010

Data Release Frequency: Annually
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MLTS: Material Licensing Tracking System
MLTS is maintained by the Nuclear Regulatory Commission and contains a list of approximately 8,100 sites which
possess or use radioactive materials and which are subject to NRC licensing requirements. To maintain currency,
EDR contacts the Agency on a quarterly basis.

Date of Government Version: 03/18/2010 Source: Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/06/2010 Telephone: 301-415-7169

Date Made Active in Reports: 05/27/2010 Last EDR Contact: 06/14/2010

Number of Days to Update: 51 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/27/2010

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RADINFO: Radiation Information Database
The Radiation Information Database (RADINFO) contains information about facilities that are regulated by U.S.
Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) regulations for radiation and radioactivity.

Date of Government Version: 04/13/2010 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/14/2010 Telephone: 202-343-9775

Date Made Active in Reports: 05/17/2010 Last EDR Contact: 07/14/2010

Number of Days to Update: 33 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/25/2010

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FINDS: Facility Index System/Facility Registry System
Facility Index System. FINDS contains both facility information and 'pointers’ to other sources that contain more
detail. EDR includes the following FINDS databases in this report: PCS (Permit Compliance System), AIRS (Aerometric
Information Retrieval System), DOCKET (Enforcement Docket used to manage and track information on civil judicial
enforcement cases for all environmental statutes), FURS (Federal Underground Injection Control), C-DOCKET (Criminal
Docket System used to track criminal enforcement actions for all environmental statutes), FFIS (Federal Facilities
Information System), STATE (State Environmental Laws and Statutes), and PADS (PCB Activity Data System).

Date of Government Version: 04/14/2010 Source: EPA

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/16/2010 Telephone: (404) 562-9900

Date Made Active in Reports: 05/27/2010 Last EDR Contact: 07/07/2010

Number of Days to Update: 41 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/27/2010

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RAATS: RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System
RCRA Administration Action Tracking System. RAATS contains records based on enforcement actions issued under RCRA
pertaining to major violators and includes administrative and civil actions brought by the EPA. For administration
actions after September 30, 1995, data entry in the RAATS database was discontinued. EPA will retain a copy of
the database for historical records. It was necessary to terminate RAATS because a decrease in agency resources
made it impossible to continue to update the information contained in the database.

Date of Government Version: 04/17/1995 Source: EPA

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/03/1995 Telephone: 202-564-4104

Date Made Active in Reports: 08/07/1995 Last EDR Contact: 06/02/2008

Number of Days to Update: 35 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/01/2008

Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

BRS: Biennial Reporting System
The Biennial Reporting System is a national system administered by the EPA that collects data on the generation
and management of hazardous waste. BRS captures detailed data from two groups: Large Quantity Generators (LQG)
and Treatment, Storage, and Disposal Facilities.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2007 Source: EPAINTIS

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/25/2010 Telephone: 800-424-9346

Date Made Active in Reports: 05/12/2010 Last EDR Contact: 05/25/2010

Number of Days to Update: 76 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/06/2010

Data Release Frequency: Biennially
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UIC: Underground Injection Wells Database Listing
A listing of Class | wells. Class | wells are used
waste below the lowermost USDW.

Date of Government Version: 05/21/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/25/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/12/2010
Number of Days to Update: 48

DRYCLEANERS: Drycleaning Facilities

to inject hazardous waste, nonhazardous waste, or municipal

Source: Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone: 850-245-8655

Last EDR Contact: 08/02/2010

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/15/2010

Data Release Frequency: Varies

The Drycleaners database, maintained by the Department of Environmental Protection, provides information about

permitted dry cleaner facilities.

Date of Government Version: 04/05/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/04/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/18/2010
Number of Days to Update: 45

DEDB: Ethylene Dibromide Database Results
Ethylene dibromide (EDB), a soil fumigant, that

Source: Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone: 850-245-8927

Last EDR Contact: 08/03/2010

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/15/2010

Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

has been detected in drinking water wells. The amount found

exceeds the maximum contaminant level as stated in Chapter 62-550 or 520. It is a potential threat to public health

when present in drinking water.

Date of Government Version: 07/14/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/16/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/30/2010
Number of Days to Update: 14

Source: Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone: 850-245-8335

Last EDR Contact: 07/16/2010

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/11/2010

Data Release Frequency: Varies

WASTEWATER: Wastewater Facility Regulation Database

Domestic and industrial wastewater facilities.

Date of Government Version: 05/07/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/18/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/18/2010
Number of Days to Update: 31

AIRS: Permitted Facilities Listing
A listing of Air Resources Management permits.

Date of Government Version: 05/10/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/11/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/18/2010
Number of Days to Update: 38

FL Cattle Dip. Vats: Cattle Dipping Vats

Source: Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone: 850-921-9495

Last EDR Contact: 05/18/2010

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/30/2010

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Source: Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone: 850-921-9558

Last EDR Contact: 05/10/2010

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/23/2010

Data Release Frequency: Varies

From the 1910’s through the 1950’s, these vats were filled with an arsenic solution for the control and eradication

of the cattle fever tick. Other pesticides, such as DDT, were also widely used. By State law, all cattle, horses,

mules, goats, and other susceptible animals were required to be dipped every 14 days. Under certain circumstances,
the arsenic and other pesticides remaining at the site may present an environmental or public health hazard.

Date of Government Version: 02/04/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/29/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 12

Source: Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone: 850-488-3601

Last EDR Contact: 07/19/2010

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/01/2010

Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned
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TIER 2: Tier 2 Facility Listing

A listing of facilities which store or manufacture hazardous materials that submit a chemical inventory report.

Date of Government Version: 09/28/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/08/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/27/2009
Number of Days to Update: 19

INDIAN RESERV: Indian Reservations

Source: Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone: 850-413-9970

Last EDR Contact: 07/07/2010

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/04/2010

Data Release Frequency: Varies

This map layer portrays Indian administered lands of the United States that have any area equal to or greater

than 640 acres.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/08/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source: USGS

Telephone: 202-208-3710

Last EDR Contact: 07/22/2010

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/01/2010
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

SCRD DRYCLEANERS: State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing
The State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners was established in 1998, with support from the U.S. EPA Office
of Superfund Remediation and Technology Innovation. It is comprised of representatives of states with established
drycleaner remediation programs. Currently the member states are Alabama, Connecticut, Florida, lllinois, Kansas,
Minnesota, Missouri, North Carolina, Oregon, South Carolina, Tennessee, Texas, and Wisconsin.

Date of Government Version: 02/10/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/11/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/12/2010
Number of Days to Update: 60

Source: Environmental Protection Agency

Telephone: 615-532-8599

Last EDR Contact: 07/26/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/08/2010
Data Release Frequency: Varies

PCB TRANSFORMER: PCB Transformer Registration Database
The database of PCB transformer registrations that includes all PCB registration submittals.

Date of Government Version: 01/01/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/18/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/29/2009
Number of Days to Update: 100

Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone: 202-566-0517

Last EDR Contact: 05/14/2010

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/16/2010
Data Release Frequency: Varies

COAL ASH EPA: Coal Combustion Residues Surface Impoundments List
A listing of coal combustion residues surface impoundments with high hazard potential ratings.

Date of Government Version: 11/09/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/18/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/10/2010
Number of Days to Update: 54

Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone: N/A

Last EDR Contact: 06/14/2010

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/27/2010
Data Release Frequency: Varies

FINANCIAL ASSURANCE: Financial Assurance Information Listing
A list of hazardous waste facilities required to provide financial assurance under RCRA.

Date of Government Version: 06/15/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/16/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/12/2010
Number of Days to Update: 26

Source: Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone: 850-245-8793

Last EDR Contact: 06/11/2010

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/23/2010

Data Release Frequency: Varies

COAL ASH DOE: Sleam-Electric Plan Operation Data
A listing of power plants that store ash in surface ponds.
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Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/07/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/22/2009
Number of Days to Update: 76

Source: Department of Energy
Telephone: 202-586-8719

Last EDR Contact: 07/21/2010

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/01/2010
Data Release Frequency: Varies

FINANCIAL ASSURANCE 3: Financial Assurance Information Listing
A listing of financial assurance information for storage tanks sites.

Date of Government Version: 05/07/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/12/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/18/2010
Number of Days to Update: 37

FEDLAND: Federal and Indian Lands

Source: Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone: 850-245-8853

Last EDR Contact: 05/12/2010

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/23/2010

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federally and Indian administrated lands of the United States. Lands included are administrated by: Army Corps

of Engineers, Bureau of Reclamation, National Wild and Scenic River, National Wildlife Refuge, Public Domain Land,
Wilderness, Wilderness Study Area, Wildlife Management Area, Bureau of Indian Affairs, Bureau of Land Management,
Department of Justice, Forest Service, Fish and Wildlife Service, National Park Service.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/06/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 339

Source: U.S. Geological Survey
Telephone: 888-275-8747

Last EDR Contact: 07/22/2010

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/01/2010
Data Release Frequency: N/A

FINANCIAL ASSURANCE 2: Financial Assurance Information Listing
A listing of financial assurance information for solid waste facilities.

Date of Government Version: 05/10/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/11/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/18/2010
Number of Days to Update: 38

EDR PROPRIETARY RECORDS

EDR Proprietary Records

Source: Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone: 850-245-8743

Last EDR Contact: 05/10/2010

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/23/2010

Data Release Frequency: Varies

Manufactured Gas Plants: EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants
The EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plant Database includes records of coal gas plants (manufactured gas plants)
compiled by EDR'’s researchers. Manufactured gas sites were used in the United States from the 1800's to 1950’s
to produce a gas that could be distributed and used as fuel. These plants used whale oil, rosin, coal, or a mixture
of coal, oil, and water that also produced a significant amount of waste. Many of the byproducts of the gas production,
such as coal tar (oily waste containing volatile and non-volatile chemicals), sludges, oils and other compounds
are potentially hazardous to human health and the environment. The byproduct from this process was frequently
disposed of directly at the plant site and can remain or spread slowly, serving as a continuous source of soil

and groundwater contamination.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source: EDR, Inc.

Telephone: N/A

Last EDR Contact: N/A

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A

Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned
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COUNTY RECORDS

ALACHUA COUNTY:
Facility List
List of all regulated facilities in Alachua County.

Date of Government Version: 04/01/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/19/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/12/2010
Number of Days to Update: 23

BROWARD COUNTY:

Aboveground Storage Tanks

Source: Alachua County Environmental Protection Department
Telephone: 352-264-6800

Last EDR Contact: 06/01/2010

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/13/2010

Data Release Frequency: Annually

Aboveground storage tank locations in Broward County.

Date of Government Version: 03/18/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/08/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/28/2010
Number of Days to Update: 20

Underground Storage Tanks

Source: Broward County Environmental Protection Department

Telephone: 954-818-7509

Last EDR Contact: 06/08/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/20/2010
Data Release Frequency: Varies

All known regulated storage tanks within Broward County, including those tanks that have been closed

Date of Government Version: 06/07/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/08/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/23/2010
Number of Days to Update: 15

MIAMI-DADE COUNTY:

Air Permit Sites

Source: Broward County Environmental Protection Department
Telephone: 954-818-7509

Last EDR Contact: 06/08/2010

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/20/2010

Data Release Frequency: Annually

Facilities that release or have a potential to release pollutants.

Date of Government Version: 06/07/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/08/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/18/2010
Number of Days to Update: 10

Grease Trap Sites

Source: Department of Environmental Resources Management
Telephone: 305-372-6755

Last EDR Contact: 06/08/2010

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/20/2010

Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

Any non-residential facility that discharges waste to a sanitary sewer.

Date of Government Version: 06/07/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/08/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/18/2010
Number of Days to Update: 10

Marine Facilities Operating Permit

Source: Dade County Dept. of Env. Resources Mgmt.
Telephone: 305-372-6508

Last EDR Contact: 06/08/2010

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/20/2010

Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

What is this permit used for? Miami-Dade County Ordinance 89-104 and Section 24-18 of the Code of Miami-Dade County
require the following types of marine facilities to obtain annual operating permits from DERM: All recreational

boat docking facilities with ten (10) or more boat slips, moorings, davit spaces, and vessel tie-up spaces.

All boat storage facilities contiguous to tidal waters in Miami-Dade County with ten (10) or more dry storage

spaces including boatyards and boat manufacturing facilities.
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Date of Government Version: 06/07/2010 Source: DERM

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/08/2010 Telephone: 305-372-3576

Date Made Active in Reports: 06/18/2010 Last EDR Contact: 06/08/2010

Number of Days to Update: 10 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/20/2010

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Maimi River Enforcement
The Miami River Enforcement database files were created for facilities and in some instances vessels that were
inspected by a workgroup within the Department that was identified as the Miami River Enforcement Group. The files
do not all necessarily reflect enforcement cases and some were created for locations that were permitted by other
Sections within the Department.

Date of Government Version: 06/07/2010 Source: DERM

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/08/2010 Telephone: 305-372-3576

Date Made Active in Reports: 06/18/2010 Last EDR Contact: 06/08/2010

Number of Days to Update: 10 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/20/2010

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Hazardous Waste Sites
Sites with the potential to generate waste

Date of Government Version: 06/07/2010 Source: Dade County Department of Environmental Resources Management
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/08/2010 Telephone: 305-372-6755

Date Made Active in Reports: 06/18/2010 Last EDR Contact: 06/08/2010

Number of Days to Update: 10 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/20/2010

Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

Industrial Waste Type 2-4 Sites
IW2s are facilities having reclaim or recycling systems with no discharges, aboveground holding tanks or spill
prevention and countermeasure plans. IW4s are facilities that discharge an effluent to the ground.

Date of Government Version: 06/07/2010 Source: Department of Environmental Resources Management
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/08/2010 Telephone: 305-372-6700

Date Made Active in Reports: 06/18/2010 Last EDR Contact: 06/08/2010

Number of Days to Update: 10 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/20/2010

Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

Industrial Waste Type 5 Sites
Generally these facilities fall under the category of "conditionally exempt small quantity generator" or "small
quantity generator".

Date of Government Version: 06/07/2010 Source: Department of Environmental Resources Management
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/08/2010 Telephone: 305-372-6700

Date Made Active in Reports: 06/18/2010 Last EDR Contact: 06/08/2010

Number of Days to Update: 10 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/20/2010

Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

Industrial Waste Type 6
Permits issued to those non-residential land uses located within the major drinking water wellfield protection
areas that are not served by sanitary sewers. These facilities do not handle hazardous materials but are regulated
because of the env. sensitivity of the areas where they are located.

Date of Government Version: 06/07/2010 Source: Department of Environmental Resources Management
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/08/2010 Telephone: 305-372-6700

Date Made Active in Reports: 06/18/2010 Last EDR Contact: 06/08/2010

Number of Days to Update: 10 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/20/2010

Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually
Industrial Waste Permit Sites

Facilities that either generate more than 25,000 of wastewater per day to sanitary sewers or are pre-defined by
EPA.
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Date of Government Version: 06/07/2010 Source: Department of Environmental Resources Management
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/08/2010 Telephone: 305-372-6700

Date Made Active in Reports: 06/18/2010 Last EDR Contact: 06/08/2010

Number of Days to Update: 10 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/20/2010

Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

Enforcement Case Tracking System Sites
Enforcement cases monitored by the Dade County Department of Environmental Resources Management.

Date of Government Version: 06/07/2010 Source: Department of Environmental Resources Management
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/08/2010 Telephone: 305-372-6755

Date Made Active in Reports: 06/18/2010 Last EDR Contact: 06/08/2010

Number of Days to Update: 10 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/20/2010

Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

Fuel Spills Cases
DERM documents fuel spills of sites that are not in a state program.

Date of Government Version: 01/08/2009 Source: Department of Environmental Resources Management
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/13/2009 Telephone: 305-372-6755

Date Made Active in Reports: 02/05/2009 Last EDR Contact: 06/08/2010

Number of Days to Update: 23 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/20/2010

Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

Underground Storage Tanks
The facility has on-site underground storage tanks which stores petroleum product.

Date of Government Version: 06/07/2010 Source: Department of Environmental Resource Management
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/08/2010 Telephone: 305-372-6700

Date Made Active in Reports: 06/23/2010 Last EDR Contact: 06/08/2010

Number of Days to Update: 15 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/20/2010

Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

OTHER DATABASE(S)

Depending on the geographic area covered by this report, the data provided in these specialty databases may or may not be
complete. For example, the existence of wetlands information data in a specific report does not mean that all wetlands in the
area covered by the report are included. Moreover, the absence of any reported wetlands information does not necessarily
mean that wetlands do not exist in the area covered by the report.

CT MANIFEST: Hazardous Waste Manifest Data
Facility and manifest data. Manifest is a document that lists and tracks hazardous waste from the generator through
transporters to a tsd facility.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2007 Source: Department of Environmental Protection
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/26/2009 Telephone: 860-424-3375

Date Made Active in Reports: 09/11/2009 Last EDR Contact: 06/04/2010

Number of Days to Update: 16 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/06/2010

Data Release Frequency: Annually

NJ MANIFEST: Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2009 Source: Department of Environmental Protection
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/20/2010 Telephone: N/A

Date Made Active in Reports: 02/05/2010 Last EDR Contact: 07/22/2010

Number of Days to Update: 16 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/01/2010

Data Release Frequency: Annually
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NY MANIFEST: Facility and Manifest Data

Manifest is a document that lists and tracks hazardous waste from the generator through transporters to a TSD

facility.

Date of Government Version: 04/30/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/13/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/21/2010
Number of Days to Update: 39

PA MANIFEST: Manifest Information

Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/01/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/14/2009
Number of Days to Update: 13

RI MANIFEST: Manifest information

Hazardous waste manifest information

Date of Government Version: 11/03/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/12/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/22/2010
Number of Days to Update: 10

Source: Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone: 518-402-8651

Last EDR Contact: 05/13/2010

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/23/2010

Data Release Frequency: Annually

Source: Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone: 717-783-8990

Last EDR Contact: 05/24/2010

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/06/2010

Data Release Frequency: Annually

Source: Department of Environmental Management
Telephone: 401-222-2797

Last EDR Contact: 06/01/2010

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/13/2010

Data Release Frequency: Annually

WI MANIFEST: Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/06/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/26/2010
Number of Days to Update: 20

Source: Department of Natural Resources
Telephone: N/A

Last EDR Contact: 06/21/2010

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/04/2010
Data Release Frequency: Annually

Oil/Gas Pipelines: This data was obtained by EDR from the USGS in 1994. It is referred to by USGS as GeoData Digital Line Graphs
from 1:100,000-Scale Maps. It was extracted from the transportation category including some oil, but primarily
gas pipelines.

Electric Power Transmission Line Data
Source: Rextag Strategies Corp.
Telephone: (281) 769-2247
U.S. Electric Transmission and Power Plants Systems Digital GIS Data

Sensitive Receptors:  There are individuals deemed sensitive receptors due to their fragile immune systems and special sensitivity
to environmental discharges. These sensitive receptors typically include the elderly, the sick, and children. While the location of all
sensitive receptors cannot be determined, EDR indicates those buildings and facilities - schools, daycares, hospitals, medical centers,
and nursing homes - where individuals who are sensitive receptors are likely to be located.

AHA Hospitals:
Source: American Hospital Association, Inc.
Telephone: 312-280-5991
The database includes a listing of hospitals based on the American Hospital Association’s annual survey of hospitals.
Medical Centers: Provider of Services Listing
Source: Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services
Telephone: 410-786-3000
A listing of hospitals with Medicare provider number, produced by Centers of Medicare & Medicaid Services,
a federal agency within the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services.
Nursing Homes
Source: National Institutes of Health
Telephone: 301-594-6248
Information on Medicare and Medicaid certified nursing homes in the United States.
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Public Schools
Source: National Center for Education Statistics
Telephone: 202-502-7300
The National Center for Education Statistics’ primary database on elementary
and secondary public education in the United States. It is a comprehensive, annual, national statistical
database of all public elementary and secondary schools and school districts, which contains data that are
comparable across all states.
Private Schools
Source: National Center for Education Statistics
Telephone: 202-502-7300
The National Center for Education Statistics’ primary database on private school locations in the United States.
Daycare Centers: Department of Children & Families
Source: Provider Information
Telephone: 850-488-4900

Flood Zone Data: This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR in 2003 & 2009 from the Federal
Emergency Management Agency (FEMA). Data depicts 100-year and 500-year flood zones as defined by FEMA.

NWI: National Wetlands Inventory. This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR
in 2002 and 2005 from the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service.

State Wetlands Data: Wetlands Inventory

Source: Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone: 850-245-8238

STREET AND ADDRESS INFORMATION

© 2010 Tele Atlas North America, Inc. All rights reserved. This material is proprietary and the subject of copyright protection
and other intellectual property rights owned by or licensed to Tele Atlas North America, Inc. The use of this material is subject
to the terms of a license agreement. You will be held liable for any unauthorized copying or disclosure of this material.
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GEOCHECK ®- PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE ADDENDUM

TARGET PROPERTY ADDRESS
FOURAGES, LLC.
129 JUNIPER WAY
TAVARES, FL 32778

TARGET PROPERTY COORDINATES

Latitude (North): 28.80230 - 28° 48’ 8.3”
Longitude (West): 81.7581 - 81° 45’ 29.2”
Universal Tranverse Mercator: Zone 17

UTM X (Meters): 426018.4

UTM Y (Meters): 3186143.2

Elevation: 66 ft. above sea level

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP

Target Property Map: 28081-G7 LEESBURG EAST, FL
Most Recent Revision: 1984

East Map: 28081-G6 EUSTIS, FL

Most Recent Revision: 1980

EDR’s GeoCheck Physical Setting Source Addendum is provided to assist the environmental professional in
forming an opinion about the impact of potential contaminant migration.

Assessment of the impact of contaminant migration generally has two principle investigative components:

1. Groundwater flow direction, and
2. Groundwater flow velocity.

Groundwater flow direction may be impacted by surface topography, hydrology, hydrogeology, characteristics

of the soil, and nearby wells. Groundwater flow velocity is generally impacted by the nature of the
geologic strata.
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GROUNDWATER FLOW DIRECTION INFORMATION

Groundwater flow direction for a particular site is best determined by a qualified environmental professional
using site-specific well data. If such data is not reasonably ascertainable, it may be necessary to rely on other
sources of information, such as surface topographic information, hydrologic information, hydrogeologic data
collected on nearby properties, and regional groundwater flow information (from deep aquifers).

TOPOGRAPHIC INFORMATION

Surface topography may be indicative of the direction of surficial groundwater flow. This information can be used to
assist the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or,
should contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.

TARGET PROPERTY TOPOGRAPHY
General Topographic Gradient: General ESE

SURROUNDING TOPOGRAPHY: ELEVATION PROFILES
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0
Target Property Elevation: 66 ft. ———

Source: Topography has been determined from the USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated

on a relative (not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity
should be field verified.
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HYDROLOGIC INFORMATION

Surface water can act as a hydrologic barrier to groundwater flow. Such hydrologic information can be used to assist
the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or, should
contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.

Refer to the Physical Setting Source Map following this summary for hydrologic information (major waterways
and bodies of water).

FEMA FLOOD ZONE

FEMA Flood
Target Property County Electronic Data
LAKE, FL YES - refer to the Overview Map and Detail Map
Flood Plain Panel at Target Property: 12069C - FEMA DFIRM Flood data
Additional Panels in search area: Not Reported

NATIONAL WETLAND INVENTORY
NWI Electronic

NWI Quad at Target Property Data Coverage
LEESBURG EAST YES - refer to the Overview Map and Detail Map

HYDROGEOLOGIC INFORMATION

Hydrogeologic information obtained by installation of wells on a specific site can often be an indicator

of groundwater flow direction in the immediate area. Such hydrogeologic information can be used to assist the
environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or, should
contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.

Site-Specific Hydrogeological Data*:

Search Radius: 1.25 miles
Status: Not found
AQUIFLOW®

Search Radius: 1.000 Mile.

EDR has developed the AQUIFLOW Information System to provide data on the general direction of groundwater
flow at specific points. EDR has reviewed reports submitted by environmental professionals to regulatory
authorities at select sites and has extracted the date of the report, groundwater flow direction as determined
hydrogeologically, and the depth to water table.

LOCATION GENERAL DIRECTION
MAP ID FROM TP GROUNDWATER FLOW
Not Reported

* ©1996 Site-specific hydrogeological data gathered by CERCLIS Alerts, Inc., Bainbridge Island, WA. All rights reserved. All of the information and opinions presented are those of the cited EPA report(s), which were completed under
a Comprehensive Environmental Response Compensation and Liability Information System (CERCLIS) investigation.
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GROUNDWATER FLOW VELOCITY INFORMATION

Groundwater flow velocity information for a particular site is best determined by a qualified environmental professional
using site specific geologic and soil strata data. If such data are not reasonably ascertainable, it may be necessary

to rely on other sources of information, including geologic age identification, rock stratigraphic unit and soil
characteristics data collected on nearby properties and regional soil information. In general, contaminant plumes
move more quickly through sandy-gravelly types of soils than silty-clayey types of soils.

GEOLOGIC INFORMATION IN GENERAL AREA OF TARGET PROPERTY

Geologic information can be used by the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the relative speed
at which contaminant migration may be occurring.

ROCK STRATIGRAPHIC UNIT GEOLOGIC AGE IDENTIFICATION
Era: Cenozoic Category: Stratified Sequence
System: Tertiary
Series: Miocene
Code: Tm (decoded above as Era, System & Series)

Geologic Age and Rock Stratigraphic Unit Source: P.G. Schruben, R.E. Arndt and W.J. Bawiec, Geology
of the Conterminous U.S. at 1:2,500,000 Scale - a digital representation of the 1974 P.B. King and H.M. Beikman
Map, USGS Digital Data Series DDS - 11 (1994).

DOMINANT SOIL COMPOSITION IN GENERAL AREA OF TARGET PROPERTY

The U.S. Department of Agriculture’s (USDA) Soil Conservation Service (SCS) leads the National Cooperative Soll
Survey (NCSS) and is responsible for collecting, storing, maintaining and distributing soil survey information

for privately owned lands in the United States. A soil map in a soil survey is a representation of soil patterns

in a landscape. Soil maps for STATSGO are compiled by generalizing more detailed (SSURGO) soil survey maps.
The following information is based on Soil Conservation Service STATSGO data.

Soil Component Name: CANDLER
Soil Surface Texture: fine sand
Hydrologic Group: Class A - High infiltration rates. Soils are deep, well drained to

excessively drained sands and gravels.

Soil Drainage Class: Excessively. Soils have very high and high hydraulic conductivity and
low water holding capacity. Depth to water table is more than 6 feet.

Hydric Status: Soil does not meet the requirements for a hydric soil.
Corrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel: LOW
Depth to Bedrock Min: > 60 inches

Depth to Bedrock Max: > 60 inches
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GEOCHECK® - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY

Soil Layer Information
Boundary Classification
Layer | Upper Lower  |Soil Texture Class| AASHTO Group | Unified Soil Permeability| soil Reaction
Rate (in/hr) | (pH)

1 0 inches 5inches fine sand Granular COARSE-GRAINED | Max: 20.00 | Max: 6.00
materials (35 SOILS, Sands, Min:  6.00 Min:  4.50
pct. or less Clean Sands,
passing No. Poorly graded
200), Fine sand.

Sand.

2 5 inches 67 inches sand Granular COARSE-GRAINED | Max: 20.00 | Max: 6.00
materials (35 SOILS, Sands, Min:  6.00 Min:  4.50
pct. or less Clean Sands,
passing No. Poorly graded
200), Fine sand.

Sand.

3 67 inches 95 inches sand Granular COARSE-GRAINED | Max: 20.00 | Max: 6.00
materials (35 SOILS, Sands, Min:  6.00 Min:  4.50
pct. or less Clean Sands,
passing No. Poorly graded
200), Fine sand.

Sand. COARSE-GRAINED
SOILS, Sands,
Sands with fines,
Silty Sand.

4 95 inches 99 inches sandy loam Granular COARSE-GRAINED | Max: 6.00 Max: 6.00
materials (35 SOILS, Sands, Min: 2.00 Min:  4.50
pct. or less Sands with fines,
passing No. Silty Sand.

200), Silty, or
Clayey Gravel
and Sand.

OTHER SOIL TYPES IN AREA

Based on Soil Conservation Service STATSGO data, the following additional subordinant soil types may
appear within the general area of target property.

Soil Surface Textures: No Other Soil Types

Surficial Soil Types:

Shallow Soil Types:

Deeper Soil Types:

No Other Soil Types

sandy clay loam

loamy sand
sandy loam

sand

fine sand

sandy clay loam

fine sandy loam
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GEOCHECK® - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY

LOCAL / REGIONAL WATER AGENCY RECORDS

EDR Local/Regional Water Agency records provide water well information to assist the environmental
professional in assessing sources that may impact ground water flow direction, and in forming an
opinion about the impact of contaminant migration on nearby drinking water wells.

WELL SEARCH DISTANCE INFORMATION

DATABASE
Federal USGS

Federal FRDS PWS

State Database

SEARCH DISTANCE (miles)

1.000

Nearest PWS within 1 mile

1.000

FEDERAL USGS WELL INFORMATION

MAP ID
No Wells Found

FEDERAL FRDS PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY SYSTEM INFORMATION

MAP 1D
30

Note: PWS System location is not always the same as well location.

WELL ID

WELL ID
FL3354112

STATE DATABASE WELL INFORMATION

MAP 1D

Al
A2
3
B4
BS
C6
7
D8
D9
10
Cc1a
12
E13
El4

WELL ID

FLSJ50000007013
FLSJ50000007015
FLSJ50000007002
FLSJ50000007035
FLSA50000058468
FLSA50000058397
FLSJ50000007033
FLSJ50000006991
FLSA50000058012
FLSA50000058296
FLSA50000058347
FLSA50000057941
FLSA50000057861
FLSJ50000006977
FLSJ50000006968
FLSA50000058690
FLSJ50000007069
FLSJ50000007034
FLSJ50000007064
FLSA50000058719

LOCATION
FROM TP

LOCATION
FROM TP

1/2 - 1 Mile SE

LOCATION
FROM TP

1/8 - 1/4 Mile WNW

1/4 - 1/2 Mile WNW
1/4 - 1/2 Mile West
1/4 - 1/2 Mile NNW
1/4 - 1/2 Mile NNW
1/4 - 1/2 Mile WNW
1/4 - 1/2 Mile NW
1/4 - 1/2 Mile ESE
1/4 - 1/2 Mile ESE
1/4 - 1/2 Mile WNW
1/4 - 1/2 Mile WNW
1/2 - 1 Mile WSW
1/2 - 1 Mile WSW
1/2 - 1 Mile WSW
1/2 - 1 Mile SE

1/2 - 1 Mile NNW
1/2 - 1 Mile North
1/2 - 1 Mile WNW
1/2 - 1 Mile NNW
1/2 - 1 Mile NNW
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GEOCHECK® - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY

STATE DATABASE WELL INFORMATION

MAP ID

21
F22
23
G24
25
26
G27
28
G29

WELL ID

FLSA50000057864
FLSA50000058720
FLSA50000058415
FLSA50000058765
FLSA50000057503
FLSA50000058766
FLSA50000058776
FLSA50000058505
FLSA50000058784
FLSA50000058762
FLSJ50000006889
FLDGW2000003739
FLSA50000057389
FLSA50000057391
FLSA50000058608
FLSA50000057384
FLSA50000057390
FLSA50000057385

LOCATION
FROM TP

1/2 - 1 Mile WSW

1/2 - 1 Mile NNW
1/2 - 1 Mile WNW
1/2 - 1 Mile North
1/2 - 1 Mile SSE
1/2 - 1 Mile NNW
1/2 - 1 Mile North
1/2 - 1 Mile WNW
1/2 - 1 Mile North
1/2 - 1 Mile NE
1/2 - 1 Mile South
1/2 - 1 Mile SSW
1/2 - 1 Mile SSE
1/2 - 1 Mile SSE
1/2 - 1 Mile WNW
1/2 - 1 Mile SSE
1/2 - 1 Mile SSE
1/2 - 1 Mile SSE

TC2833208.1s Page A-7




PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP -2833208.1s

County Boundary

N

/\/ Major Roads

/\/ Contour Lines

@ Earthquake epicenter, Richter 5 or greater
@ Water Wells

® Public Water Supply Wells

@  Cluster of Multiple Icons

? 1‘/4 1‘/2 1 Miles
A Groundwater Flow Direction
Indeterminate Groundwater Flow at Location
Groundwater Flow Varies at Location
Closest Hydrogeological Data
@® Oil, gas or related wells
© Sink holes

SITE NAME: FOURAGES, LLC.

ADDRESS: 129 JUNIPER WAY
TAVARES FL 32778

LAT/LONG: 28.8023/81.7581

CLIENT: Wicks Consulting Services, Inc.
CONTACT: John Katsantonis

INQUIRY #: 2833208.1s

DATE: August 03,2010 4:10 pm

Copyright @ 2010 EDR, Inc. © 2010 Tele Atlas Rel. 07/2009.



GEOCHECK®- PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation Database EDR ID Number
Al
WNW FL WELLS FLSJ50000007013
1/8 - 1/4 Mile
Higher
Offcl prmt: 2583
Stn id: 9520
Stn alias : B
Prmt proj : Blanton Grove
Determinat: 3 Gps: Not Reported
Stnhdr det: Digitize Stn tp: well
Stn stts: Active
Well csngl: 0
Well cur d: 500
Well csng2: 8 Qa code: 0
Sectid: 25 Rng id: 25E
Twnshp id: 19S County: Lake
Source: Floridan Aquifer
Max cap qt: 1000
Lat no: 284813
Long no: 814539
Create dat: 06/07/2006 Edit date: 04/09/2004
Objectid: 9768
Editor: Not Reported
Dec lat: 28.80360042
Dec long: -81.76090844
Site id: FLSJ50000007013
A2
WNW FL WELLS FLSJ50000007015
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Higher
Offcl prmt: 2583
Stn id: 9521
Stn alias : C
Prmt proj : Blanton Grove
Determinat: 3 Gps: Not Reported
Stnhdr det: Digitize Stn tp: well
Stn stts: Active
Well csngl: 161
Well cur d: 500
Well csng2: 12 Qa code: 0
Sect id: 25 Rng id: 25E
Twnshp id: 19s County: Lake
Source: Floridan Aquifer
Max cap qt: 2500
Lat no: 284815
Long no: 814543
Create dat: 07/03/2003 Edit date: 06/19/2003
Objectid: 11119
Editor: Not Reported
Dec lat: 28.80415591
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GEOCHECK®- PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS

Dec long: -81.76201958
Site id: FLSJ50000007015
3
West FL WELLS FLSJ50000007002
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Higher
Offcl prmt: 2583
Stn id: 9522
Stn alias : D
Prmt proj : Blanton Grove
Determinat: 3 Gps: Not Reported
Stnhdr det: Digitize Stn tp: well
Stn stts: Active
Well csngl: 0
Well cur d: 500
Well csng2: 8 Qa code: 0
Sect id: 25 Rng id: 25E
Twnshp id: 19s County: Lake
Source: Floridan Aquifer
Max cap qt: 1000
Lat no: 284808
Long no: 814550
Create dat: 01/28/2009 Edit date: 02/05/2009
Objectid: 11575
Editor: Not Reported
Dec lat: 28.8022116
Dec long: -81.76396405
Site id: FLSJ50000007002
B4
NNW FL WELLS FLSJ50000007035
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Higher
Offcl prmt: 2583
Stn id: 9519
Stn alias : A
Prmt proj : Blanton Grove
Determinat: 3 Gps: Not Reported
Stnhdr det: Digitize Stn tp: well
Stn stts: Active
Well csngl: 0
Well cur d: 500
Well csng2: 12 Qa code: 0
Sect id: 25 Rng id: 25E
Twnshp id: 19s County: Lake
Source: Floridan Aquifer
Max cap qt: 3000
Lat no: 284826
Long no: 814537
Create dat: 06/07/2006 Edit date: 06/07/2006
Objectid: 9712
Editor: Not Reported
Dec lat: 28.80721143
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GEOCHECK®- PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS

Dec long: -81.76035293
Site id: FLSJ50000007035
B5
NNW FL WELLS FLSA50000058468
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Higher
Fluwid: AAJ4284 Well type: 43
Status: Not Reported Casing mat: Not Reported
Longitude: -81.76158
Latitude: 28.80709
Well depth: 217
Length: 138
Diameter: 4 Permit num: W-550-04
Sanit seal: Not Reported Name: Not Reported
First name: Not Reported Last name: Not Reported
Phone: Not Reported Phone ext: Not Reported
Lg pws: 0
Datum: WS1984
Hae: 0
Gps date: 04/24/06 Loc method: DGPS
Project id: Not Reported Insp fname: Not Reported
Insp Iname: Not Reported Insp chd: Not Reported
Req numb: Not Reported Property i: Not Reported
County: LAKE Address: 11647 LANE PARK ROAD
Number : Not Reported Predir: Not Reported
Prefix: Not Reported Street: 11647 LANE PARK ROAD
Suffix: Not Reported Postdir: Not Reported
Zipcode: Not Reported City: TAVARES
Loc id: 804536
Gps id: 804536
Wsrp id: 350577701 Action: UNFILTERED
Port stat: POTABLE Res type: Not Reported
Other id: Not Reported Software: Not Reported
Streetside: Not Reported Agency: Not Reported
Parcel id: Not Reported
Pws design: 0
Pws verify: 0
Site id: FLSA50000058468
C6
WNW FL WELLS FLSA50000058397
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Higher
Fluwid: 350001802 Well type: 42
Status: ACTIVE Casing mat: Not Reported
Longitude: -81.76435
Latitude: 28.80563
Well depth: 0
Length: 0
Diameter: 0 Permit num: Not Reported
Sanit seal: Not Reported Name: Not Reported
First name: Not Reported Last name: Not Reported
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GEOCHECK®- PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS

Phone: Not Reported Phone ext: Not Reported
Lg pws: 0
Datum: WS1984
Hae: 0
Gps date: 07/06/06 Loc method: MMAP
Project id: ANDREW Insp fname: Not Reported
Insp Iname: Not Reported Insp chd: Not Reported
Req numb: Not Reported Property i: Not Reported
County: LAKE Address: P.0. BOX 888
Number : Not Reported Predir: Not Reported
Prefix: Not Reported Street: P.O. BOX 888
Suffix: Not Reported Postdir: Not Reported
Zipcode: Not Reported City: TAVARES
Loc id: 446256
Gps id: 446256
Wsrp id: 350001802 Action: UNFILTERED
Port stat: POTABLE Res type: Not Reported
Other id: Not Reported Software: Not Reported
Streetside: Not Reported Agency: Not Reported
Parcel id: Not Reported
Pws design: 0
Pws verify: 0
Site id: FLSA50000058397
7
NW FL WELLS FLSJ50000007033
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Higher
Offcl prmt: 2583
Stn id: 9523
Stn alias : E
Prmt proj : Blanton Grove
Determinat: 3 Gps: Not Reported
Stnhdr det: Digitize Stn tp: well
Stn stts: Active
Well csngl: 146
Well cur d: 500
Well csng2: 12 Qa code: 0
Sect id: 25 Rng id: 25E
Twnshp id: 19s County: Lake
Source: Floridan Aquifer
Max cap qt: 3000
Lat no: 284825
Long no: 814548
Create dat: 02/08/2006 Edit date: 08/31/2006
Objectid: 8048
Editor: Not Reported
Dec lat: 28.80693361
Dec long: -81.76340855
Site id: FLSJ50000007033
D8
ESE FL WELLS FLSJ50000006991
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Higher
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GEOCHECK®- PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS

Offcl prmt: 2765
Stn id: 10113
Stn alias : WELL 6/DEAD RIVER #3
Prmt proj : City of Tavares Public Water Supply
Determinat: 0 Gps: Y
Stnhdr det: Digitize Stn tp: well
Stn stts: Active
Well csngl: 198
Well cur d: 447
Well csng2: 12 Qa code: 0
Sect id: 31 Rng id: 26E
Twnshp id: 19s County: Lake
Source: Floridan Aquifer
Max cap qt: 1200
Lat no: 284800
Long no: 814503
Create dat: 08/14/2006 Edit date: 11/12/2009
Objectid: 581
Editor: Not Reported
Dec lat: 28.80012185
Dec long: -81.75096538
Site id: FLSJ50000006991
D9
ESE FL WELLS FLSA50000058012
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Higher
Fluwid: AAH6130 Well type: 40
Status: ACTIVE Casing mat: Not Reported
Longitude: -81.75094
Latitude: 28.80015
Well depth: 447
Length: 0
Diameter: Not Reported Permit num: 3351333
Comments: Population served: 18172 - DATUM 84
Sanit seal: Not Reported Name: TAVARES WATER DEPARTMENT (4 WPS)
First name: Not Reported Last name: Not Reported
Phone: Not Reported Phone ext: Not Reported
Lg pws: 1
Datum: WS1984
Hae: 0
Gps date: 12/13/02 Loc method: DGPS
Project id: DEP Insp fname: Not Reported
Insp Iname: Not Reported Insp chd: Not Reported
Reqg numb: Not Reported Property i: Not Reported
County: Lake Address: 100 N DISSTON AVE
Number : Not Reported Predir: Not Reported
Prefix: Not Reported Street: 100 N DISSTON AVE
Suffix: Not Reported Postdir: Not Reported
Zipcode: 32778 City: TAVARES
Loc id: 151902
Gps id: 151902
Wsrp id: Not Reported Action: Not Reported
Port stat: POTABLE Res type: Not Reported
Other id: Not Reported Software: Not Reported
Streetside: Not Reported Agency: Not Reported
Parcel id: Not Reported
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Pws design: 9178000
Pws verify: 0
Site id: FLSA50000058012
10
WNW FL WELLS FLSA50000058296
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Higher
Fluwid: 350001803 Well type: 42
Status: ACTIVE Casing mat: Not Reported
Longitude: -81.76552
Latitude: 28.80375
Well depth: 0
Length: 0
Diameter: 0 Permit num: Not Reported
Sanit seal: Not Reported Name: Not Reported
First name: Not Reported Last name: Not Reported
Phone: Not Reported Phone ext: Not Reported
Lg pws: 0
Datum: WS1984
Hae: 0
Gps date: 07/06/06 Loc method: MMAP
Project id: ANDREW Insp fname: Not Reported
Insp Iname: Not Reported Insp chd: Not Reported
Req humb: Not Reported Property i: Not Reported
County: LAKE Address: P.O. BOX 888
Number : Not Reported Predir: Not Reported
Prefix: Not Reported Street: P.0. BOX 888
Suffix: Not Reported Postdir: Not Reported
Zipcode: Not Reported City: TAVARES
Loc id: 446258
Gps id: 446258
Wsrp id: 350001803 Action: UNFILTERED
Port stat: POTABLE Res type: Not Reported
Other id: Not Reported Software: Not Reported
Streetside: Not Reported Agency: Not Reported
Parcel id: Not Reported
Pws design: 0
Pws verify: 0
Site id: FLSA50000058296
Cl1
WNW FL WELLS FLSA50000058347
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Higher
Fluwid: 350001801 Well type: 43
Status: ACTIVE Casing mat: Not Reported
Longitude: -81.76528
Latitude: 28.80475
Well depth: 0
Length: 0
Diameter: 0 Permit num: Not Reported
Sanit seal: Not Reported Name: Not Reported
First name: Not Reported Last name: Not Reported
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Phone: Not Reported Phone ext: Not Reported
Lg pws: 0
Datum: WS1984
Hae: 0
Gps date: 07/06/06 Loc method: MMAP
Project id: ANDREW Insp fname: Not Reported
Insp Iname: Not Reported Insp chd: Not Reported
Req numb: Not Reported Property i: Not Reported
County: LAKE Address: P.O. BOX 888
Number : Not Reported Predir: Not Reported
Prefix: Not Reported Street: P.O. BOX 888
Suffix: Not Reported Postdir: Not Reported
Zipcode: Not Reported City: TAVARES
Loc id: 446254
Gps id: 446254
Wsrp id: 350001801 Action: UNFILTERED
Port stat: POTABLE Res type: Not Reported
Other id: Not Reported Software: Not Reported
Streetside: Not Reported Agency: Not Reported
Parcel id: Not Reported
Pws design: 0
Pws verify: 0
Site id: FLSA50000058347

12

WSswW FL WELLS

1/2 - 1 Mile

Lower
Fluwid: 350026101 Well type: 43
Status: ACTIVE Casing mat: Not Reported
Longitude: -81.76626
Latitude: 28.79942
Well depth: 0
Length: 0
Diameter: 0 Permit num: Not Reported
Sanit seal: Not Reported Name: Not Reported
First name: Not Reported Last name: Not Reported
Phone: Not Reported Phone ext: Not Reported
Lg pws: 0
Datum: WS1984
Hae: 0
Gps date: 03/20/06 Loc method: MMAP
Project id: ANDREW Insp fname: Not Reported
Insp Iname: Not Reported Insp chd: Not Reported
Reqg numb: Not Reported Property i: Not Reported
County: LAKE Address: 57 CIRCLE DRIVE
Number : Not Reported Predir: Not Reported
Prefix: Not Reported Street: 57 CIRCLE DRIVE
Suffix: Not Reported Postdir: Not Reported
Zipcode: Not Reported City: TAVARES
Loc id: 446758
Gps id: 446758
Wsrp id: 350026101 Action: UNFILTERED
Port stat: POTABLE Res type: Not Reported
Other id: Not Reported Software: Not Reported
Streetside: Not Reported Agency: Not Reported
Parcel id: Not Reported

FLSA50000057941
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Pws design: 0
Pws verify: 0
Site id: FLSA50000057941
E13
WSW FL WELLS FLSA50000057861
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower
Fluwid: AAH6661 Well type: 40
Status: ACTIVE Casing mat: Not Reported
Longitude: -81.76573
Latitude: 28.7983
Well depth: 196
Length: 0
Diameter: Not Reported Permit num: 3354005
Comments: DATUM 84
Sanit seal: Not Reported Name: COVE WATER SYSTEM, INC.
First name: Not Reported Last name: Not Reported
Phone: Not Reported Phone ext: Not Reported
Lg pws: 0
Datum: WS1984
Hae: 0
Gps date: 12/19/02 Loc method: DGPS
Project id: DEP Insp fname: Not Reported
Insp Iname: Not Reported Insp chd: Not Reported
Req numb: Not Reported Property i: Not Reported
County: Lake Address: 30741 GLENN DR
Number : Not Reported Predir: Not Reported
Prefix: Not Reported Street: 30741 GLENN DR
Suffix: Not Reported Postdir: Not Reported
Zipcode: 32778 City: TAVARES
Loc id: 152676
Gps id: 152676
Wsrp id: Not Reported Action: Not Reported
Port stat: POTABLE Res type: Not Reported
Other id: Not Reported Software: Not Reported
Streetside: Not Reported Agency: Not Reported
Parcel id: Not Reported
Pws design: 108000
Pws verify: 0
Site id: FLSA50000057861
E14
WSW FL WELLS FLSJ50000006977
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower
Offcl prmt: 50780
Stn id: 20185
Stn alias : 1
Prmt proj : Cove Water System
Determinat: 3 Gps: N
Stnhdr det: Other/Unknown Stn tp: well
Stn stts: Active
Well csngl: 196
Well cur d: 196
Well csng2: 6 Qa code: 0
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Sect id: 36 Rng id: 25E
Twnshp id: 19s County: Lake
Source: Floridan Aquifer
Max cap qt: 120
Lat no: 284752
Long no: 814557
Create dat: 10/17/2006 Edit date: 11/12/2009
Objectid: 2121
Editor: Sandra
Dec lat: 28.79790497
Dec long: -81.76569567
Site id: FLSJ50000006977
15
SE FL WELLS FLSJ50000006968
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher
Offcl prmt: 2506
Stn id: 9291
Stn alias : 1
Prmt proj : Wells grove
Determinat: 3 Gps: N
Stnhdr det: Digitize Stn tp: well
Stn stts: Active
Well csngl: 150
Well cur d: 425
Well csng2: 8 Qa code: 0
Sectid: 31 Rng id: 26E
Twnshp id: 19S County: Lake
Source: Floridan Aquifer
Max cap qt: 800
Lat no: 284748
Long no: 814503
Create dat: 05/29/2009 Edit date: 10/15/2009
Objectid: 101
Editor: Sandra
Dec lat: 28.79665635
Dec long: -81.75090806
Site id: FLSJ50000006968
F16
NNW FL WELLS FLSA50000058690
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher
Fluwid: 350010601 Well type: 41
Status: ACTIVE Casing mat: Not Reported
Longitude: -81.76155
Latitude: 28.8107
Well depth: 0
Length: 0
Diameter: 0 Permit num: Not Reported
Sanit seal: Not Reported Name: Not Reported
First name: Not Reported Last name: Not Reported
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Phone: Not Reported Phone ext: Not Reported
Lg pws: 0
Datum: WS1984
Hae: 0
Gps date: 02/27/06 Loc method: MMAP
Project id: ANDREW Insp fname: Not Reported
Insp Iname: Not Reported Insp chd: Not Reported
Req numb: Not Reported Property i: Not Reported
County: LAKE Address: 25 HICKORY LANE
Number : Not Reported Predir: Not Reported
Prefix: Not Reported Street: 25 HICKORY LANE
Suffix: Not Reported Postdir: Not Reported
Zipcode: Not Reported City: TAVARES
Loc id: 446452
Gps id: 446452
Wsrp id: 350010601 Action: UNFILTERED
Port stat: POTABLE Res type: Not Reported
Other id: Not Reported Software: Not Reported
Streetside: Not Reported Agency: Not Reported
Parcel id: Not Reported
Pws design: 0
Pws verify: 0
Site id: FLSA50000058690
17
North FL WELLS FLSJ50000007069
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher
Offcl prmt: 4493
Stn id: 18841
Stn alias : 1
Prmt proj : Imperial Mobile Terrace
Determinat: 3 Gps: N
Stnhdr det: Digitize Stn tp: well
Stn stts: Active
Well csngl: 175
Well cur d: 365
Well csng2: 8 Qa code: 0
Sect id: 35 Rng id: 26E
Twnshp id: 24S County: Lake
Source: Floridan Aquifer
Max cap qt: 400
Lat no: 282139
Long no: 814036
Create dat: 07/27/2006 Edit date: 07/27/2006
Objectid: 7612
Editor: Jeri
Dec lat: 28.81144361
Dec long: -81.7595468
Site id: FLSJ50000007069
18
WNW FL WELLS FLSJ50000007034
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher
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Offcl prmt: 2583
Stn id: 1955
Stn alias : F
Prmt proj : Blanton Grove
Determinat: 3 Gps: Not Reported
Stnhdr det: Digitize Stn tp: pump
Stn stts: Proposed
Well csngl: 0
Well cur d: 0
Well csng2: 0 Qa code: 0
Sect id: 25 Rng id: 25E
Twnshp id: 19s County: Lake
Source: UNKNOWN (REMOVE)
Max cap qt: 3000
Lat no: 284826
Long no: 814601
Create dat: 01/24/2005 Edit date: 01/24/2005
Objectid: 3214
Editor: Not Reported
Dec lat: 28.80721135
Dec long: -81.76701974
Site id: FLSJ50000007034
F19
NNW FL WELLS FLSJ50000007064
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher
Offcl prmt: 4493
Stn id: 20505
Stn alias : 2
Prmt proj : Imperial Mobile Terrace
Determinat: 3 Gps: Not Reported
Stnhdr det: Digitize Stn tp: well
Stn stts: Active
Well csngl: 160
Well cur d: 260
Well csng2: 8 Qa code: 0
Sect id: 25 Rng id: 25E
Twnshp id: 19s County: Lake
Source: Floridan Aquifer
Max cap qt: 400
Lat no: 284840
Long no: 814542
Create dat: 12/30/2003 Edit date: 01/04/2006
Objectid: 10823
Editor: Not Reported
Dec lat: 28.81110209
Dec long: -81.76161799
Site id: FLSJ50000007064
F20
NNW FL WELLS FLSA50000058719
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher
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Fluwid: AAC3242 Well type: 40
Status: ACTIVE Casing mat: Not Reported
Longitude: -81.76188
Latitude: 28.81129
Well depth: 425
Length: 0
Diameter: Not Reported Permit num: 3350584
Comments: DATUM 84
Sanit seal: Not Reported Name: IMPERIAL TERRACE WEST
First name: Not Reported Last name: Not Reported
Phone: Not Reported Phone ext: Not Reported
Lg pws: 1
Datum: WS1984
Hae: 0
Gps date: 12/10/02 Loc method: DGPS
Project id: DEP Insp fname: Not Reported
Insp Iname: Not Reported Insp chd: Not Reported
Req humb: Not Reported Property i: Not Reported
County: Lake Address: 11709 MAGNOLIA DRIVE
Number : Not Reported Predir: Not Reported
Prefix: Not Reported Street: 11709 MAGNOLIA DRIVE
Suffix: Not Reported Postdir: Not Reported
Zipcode: 32778 City: TAVARES
Loc id: 107972
Gps id: 107972
Wsrp id: Not Reported Action: Not Reported
Port stat: POTABLE Res type: Not Reported
Other id: Not Reported Software: Not Reported
Streetside: Not Reported Agency: Not Reported
Parcel id: Not Reported
Pws design: 288000
Pws verify: 0
Site id: FLSA50000058719
21
WSwW FL WELLS FLSA50000057864
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher
Fluwid: AAH3397 Well type: 43
Status: ACTIVE Casing mat: Not Reported
Longitude: -81.76802
Latitude: 28.79832
Well depth: 190
Length: 143
Diameter: 4 Permit num: W-594-02
Comments: 35/19S/25E NEW WELL/OWNER APPR
Sanit seal: Not Reported Name: Not Reported
First name: Not Reported Last name: Not Reported
Phone: Not Reported Phone ext: Not Reported
Lg pws: 0
Datum: WS1984
Hae: 0
Gps date: 09/04/02 Loc method: DGPS
Project id: ANDREW Insp fname: Not Reported
Insp Iname: Not Reported Insp chd: Not Reported
Req numb: Not Reported Property i: Not Reported
County: LAKE Address: 30825 CYPRESS DRIVE
Number : Not Reported Predir: Not Reported

TC2833208.1s Page A-20




GEOCHECK®- PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS

Prefix: Not Reported Street: 30825 CYPRESS DRIVE
Suffix: Not Reported Postdir: Not Reported
Zipcode: Not Reported City: TAVARES
Loc id: 454992
Gps id: 454992
Wsrp id: 350456801 Action: UNFILTERED
Port stat: POTABLE Res type: Not Reported
Other id: Not Reported Software: Not Reported
Streetside: Not Reported Agency: Not Reported
Parcel id: Not Reported
Pws design: 0
Pws verify: 0
Site id: FLSA50000057864
F22
NNW FL WELLS FLSA50000058720
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher
Fluwid: AAC3243 Well type: 40
Status: ACTIVE Casing mat: Not Reported
Longitude: -81.76176
Latitude: 28.81138
Well depth: 260
Length: 0
Diameter: Not Reported Permit num: 3350584
Comments: DATUM 84
Sanit seal: Not Reported Name: IMPERIAL TERRACE WEST
First name: Not Reported Last name: Not Reported
Phone: Not Reported Phone ext: Not Reported
Lg pws: 1
Datum: WS1984
Hae: 0
Gps date: 12/09/02 Loc method: DGPS
Project id: DEP Insp fname: Not Reported
Insp Iname: Not Reported Insp chd: Not Reported
Req numb: Not Reported Property i: Not Reported
County: Lake Address: 11709 MAGNOLIA DRIVE
Number : Not Reported Predir: Not Reported
Prefix: Not Reported Street: 11709 MAGNOLIA DRIVE
Suffix: Not Reported Postdir: Not Reported
Zipcode: 32778 City: TAVARES
Loc id: 107974
Gps id: 107974
Wsrp id: Not Reported Action: Not Reported
Port stat: POTABLE Res type: Not Reported
Other id: Not Reported Software: Not Reported
Streetside: Not Reported Agency: Not Reported
Parcel id: Not Reported
Pws design: 288000
Pws verify: 0
Site id: FLSA50000058720
23
WNW FL WELLS FLSA50000058415
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower
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Fluwid: AAK7259 Well type: 43
Status: ACTIVE Casing mat: BLACK STEEL
Longitude: -81.76882
Latitude: 28.806
Well depth: 200
Length: 120
Diameter: 4 Permit num: w-0462-06
Sanit seal: Yes Name: Harrison
First name: Ron Last name: Harrison
Phone: 000-000-0000 Phone ext: Not Reported
Lg pws: 0
Datum: Not Reported
Hae: -14.1
Gps date: 08/09/06 Loc method: DGPS
Project id: TOX-EDB-INVEST Insp fname: James
Insp Iname: Womble Insp chd: LAKE
Req numb: Not Reported Property i: Not Reported
County: LAKE Address: 8730 Dead River RD
Number : 8730 Predir: Not Reported
Prefix: Not Reported Street: Dead River
Suffix: RD Postdir: Not Reported
Zipcode: 32778 City: TAVARES
Loc id: 773196
Gps id: 773196
Wsrp id: 350643801 Action: UNFILTERED
Port stat: POTABLE Res type: OWNER
Other id: Not Reported Software: Well_Solo_v2
Streetside: No Agency: DOH
Parcel id: Not Reported
Pws design: 0
Pws verify: 0
Site id: FLSA50000058415
G24
North FL WELLS FLSA50000058765
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher
Fluwid: AAK1677 Well type: 43
Status: ACTIVE Casing mat: BLACK STEEL
Longitude: -81.75924
Latitude: 28.81303
Well depth: 217
Length: 145
Diameter: 4 Permit num: W71104
Sanit seal: Yes Name: HAMPTON
First name: PATRICIA Last name: HAMPTON
Phone: 352-742-2488 Phone ext: Not Reported
Lg pws: 0
Datum: Not Reported
Hae: 22.26
Gps date: 03/09/06 Loc method: DGPS
Project id: TOX-EDB-INVEST Insp fname: PAGE
Insp Iname: BARNINGHAM Insp chd: PAGE BARNING
Req numb: Not Reported Property i: Not Reported
County: LAKE Address: 31822 TROPICAL SHORES DR
Number : 31822 Predir: Not Reported
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Prefix: Not Reported Street: TROPICAL SHORES
Suffix: DR Postdir: Not Reported
Zipcode: 32778 City: TAVARES
Loc id: 796636
Gps id: 796636
Wsrp id: 350617101 Action: UNFILTERED
Port stat: POTABLE Res type: BOTH(OWN
Other id: Not Reported Software: Well_Solo_v2
Streetside: No Agency: DOH
Parcel id: 1277787
Pws design: 0
Pws verify: 0
Site id: FLSA50000058765
25
SSE FL WELLS FLSA50000057503
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher
Fluwid: AAK9526 Well type: 43
Status: ACTIVE Casing mat: UNKNOWN
Longitude: -81.75421
Latitude: 28.79202
Well depth: 0
Length: 0
Diameter: 2 Permit num: Not Reported
Comments: ASSIGNED FLUWID; NO PERMISSIONS
Sanit seal: Yes Name: Not Reported
First name: DAVID Last name: TAYLORS
Phone: Not Reported Phone ext: Not Reported
Lg pws: 0
Datum: Not Reported
Hae: 35.11
Gps date: 06/11/07 Loc method: DGPS
Project id: SUPER Insp fname: PAGE
Insp Iname: BARNINGHAM Insp chd: LAKE
Req numb: RE42401 Property i: Not Reported
County: LAKE Address: 12201 WOODLEA RD
Number : 12201 Predir: Not Reported
Prefix: Not Reported Street: WOODLEA
Suffix: RD Postdir: Not Reported
Zipcode: 32778 City: TAVARES
Loc id: 796384
Gps id: 796384
Wsrp id: Not Reported Action: Not Reported
Port stat: POTABLE Res type: OWNER
Other id: Not Reported Software: Well_Solo_v2
Streetside: Yes Agency: DOH
Parcel id: Not Reported
Pws design: 0
Pws verify: 0
Site id: FLSA50000057503
26
NNW FL WELLS FLSA50000058766
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower
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FLSA50000058776

Fluwid: AAG6067 Well type: 43
Status: ACTIVE Casing mat: Not Reported
Longitude: -81.76064
Latitude: 28.81306
Well depth: 180
Length: 159
Diameter: 4 Permit num: W-215-02
Comments: 251925
Sanit seal: Not Reported Name: Not Reported
First name: Not Reported Last name: Not Reported
Phone: Not Reported Phone ext: Not Reported
Lg pws: 0
Datum: WS1984
Hae: 0
Gps date: 06/20/07 Loc method: DGPS
Project id: ANDREW Insp fname: Not Reported
Insp Iname: Not Reported Insp chd: Not Reported
Req humb: Not Reported Property i: Not Reported
County: LAKE Address: 31944 TROPICAL SHORES
Number : Not Reported Predir: Not Reported
Prefix: Not Reported Street: 31944 TROPICAL SHORES
Suffix: Not Reported Postdir: Not Reported
Zipcode: Not Reported City: TAVARES
Loc id: 454696
Gps id: 454696
Wsrp id: 350441801 Action: UNFILTERED
Port stat: POTABLE Res type: Not Reported
Other id: Not Reported Software: Not Reported
Streetside: Not Reported Agency: Not Reported
Parcel id: Not Reported
Pws design: 0
Pws verify: 0
Site id: FLSA50000058766
G27
North FL WELLS
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher
Fluwid: AAJ 535 Well type: 43
Status: ACTIVE Casing mat: BLACK STEEL
Longitude: -81.75867
Latitude: 28.81331
Well depth: 0
Length: 0
Diameter: 4 Permit num: Not Reported
Sanit seal: Yes Name: FRAZIER
First name: MELISSA Last name: FRAZIER
Phone: 630-550-2020 Phone ext: Not Reported
Lg pws: 0
Datum: Not Reported
Hae: 28.8
Gps date: 04/05/07 Loc method: DGPS
Project id: TOX-EDB-INVEST Insp fname: DAVID
Insp Iname: WILSON Insp chd: LAKE
Req humb: Not Reported Property i: Not Reported
County: LAKE Address: 31815 TROPICAL SHORES DR
Number : 31815 Predir: Not Reported
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Prefix: Not Reported Street: TROPICAL SHORES
Suffix: DR Postdir: Not Reported
Zipcode: 32778-4729 City: TAVARES
Loc id: 790948
Gps id: 790948
Wsrp id: Not Reported Action: Not Reported
Port stat: POTABLE Res type: OWNER
Other id: Not Reported Software: Well_Solo_v2
Streetside: No Agency: DOH
Parcel id: Not Reported
Pws design: 0
Pws verify: 0
Site id: FLSA50000058776
28
WNW FL WELLS FLSA50000058505
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower
Fluwid: AAJ4127 Well type: 43
Status: ACTIVE Casing mat: Not Reported
Longitude: -81.76915
Latitude: 28.80752
Well depth: 200
Length: 0
Diameter: 4 Permit num: Not Reported
Sanit seal: Not Reported Name: Not Reported
First name: Not Reported Last name: Not Reported
Phone: Not Reported Phone ext: Not Reported
Lg pws: 0
Datum: Not Reported
Hae: 0
Gps date: 07/06/05 Loc method: DGPS
Project id: TOXICS Insp fname: Not Reported
Insp Iname: Not Reported Insp chd: Not Reported
Req numb: Not Reported Property i: Not Reported
County: LAKE Address: 3950 DEAD RIVER RD
Number : Not Reported Predir: Not Reported
Prefix: Not Reported Street: 3950 DEAD RIVER RD
Suffix: Not Reported Postdir: Not Reported
Zipcode: Not Reported City: TAVARES
Loc id: 760934
Gps id: 760934
Wsrp id: 350587401 Action: UNFILTERED
Port stat: POTABLE Res type: Not Reported
Other id: 350587401 Software: UNKNOWN
Streetside: Not Reported Agency: DEP
Parcel id: Not Reported
Pws design: 0
Pws verify: 0
Site id: FLSA50000058505
G29
North FL WELLS FLSA50000058784
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher
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Fluwid: AAJ5352 Well type: 43
Status: ACTIVE Casing mat: Black Steel
Longitude: -81.75842
Latitude: 28.81338
Well depth: 0
Length: 0
Diameter: 4 Permit num: Not Reported
Sanit seal: YES Name: Not Reported
First name: Not Reported Last name: Not Reported
Phone: Not Reported Phone ext: Not Reported
Lg pws: 0
Datum: Not Reported
Hae: 26.55
Gps date: 10/06/05 Loc method: DGPS
Project id: SUPER Insp fname: Page
Insp Iname: Barningham Insp chd: Lake
Req numb: Not Reported Property i: Not Reported
County: Lake Address: Not Reported
Number : Not Reported Predir: Not Reported
Prefix: Not Reported Street: Not Reported
Suffix: Not Reported Postdir: Not Reported
Zipcode: Not Reported City: Leesburg
Loc id: 844142
Gps id: 844142
Wsrp id: 350596501 Action: UNFILTERED
Port stat: POTABLE Res type: Not Reported
Other id: Not Reported Software: Not Reported
Streetside: Not Reported Agency: Not Reported
Parcel id: Not Reported
Pws design: 0
Pws verify: 0
Site id: FLSA50000058784
30
SE FRDS PWS FL3354112
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower
Pwsid: FL3354112 Epa region: 04
State: FL County: Lake
Pws name: SUMMIT CHASE VILLAS
Population Served: 474 Pwssvcconn: 222
PWS Source: Groundwater
Pws type: CWS
Status: Active Owner type: Private
Facility id: 43723354112
Facility name: SUMMIT CHASE VILLAS
Facility type: Treatment_plant Treatment process: gaseous chlorination, post

Treatment objective:
Contact name:
Original name:
Contact phone:
Contact address2:
Contact city:
Contact zip:

disinfection
JACK LIHVARCIK

AQUA UTILITIES FLORIDA INC

352-435-4028
Not Reported
LEESBURG
34748

Contact address1:

1100 THOMAS AVE
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Pwsid: FL3354112 Epa region: 04
State: FL County: Lake
Pws name: SUMMIT CHASE VILLAS

Population Served: 474 Pwssvcconn: 222
PWS Source: Groundwater

Pws type: CWS

Status: Active Owner type: Private
Facility id: 50614876

Facility name: SUMMIT CHASE VILLAS # 1

Facility type: Well Treatment process: gaseous chlorination, post
Treatment objective: disinfection

Contact name:
Original name:

JACK LIHVARCIK
AQUA UTILITIES FLORIDA INC

Contact phone: 352-435-4028 Contact address1: 1100 THOMAS AVE
Contact address2: Not Reported

Contact city: LEESBURG

Contact zip: 34748

Pwsid: FL3354112 Epa region: 04

State: FL County: Lake

Pws name: SUMMIT CHASE VILLAS

Population Served: 474 Pwssvcconn: 222

PWS Source: Groundwater

Pws type: CWS

Status: Active Owner type: Private

Facility id: 50624877

Facility name: SUMMIT CHASE VILLAS # 2

Facility type: Well Treatment process: gaseous chlorination, post
Treatment objective: disinfection

Contact name:
Original name:
Contact phone:
Contact address2:

Contact city: LEESBURG

Contact zip: 34748

PWS ID: FL3354112

Date Initiated: Not Reported Date Deactivated: Not Reported
PWS Name: SUMMIT CHASE VILLAS

Addressee / Facility:

JACK LIHVARCIK

AQUA UTILITIES FLORIDA INC
352-435-4028

Not Reported

Contact address1:

TAVARES RIDGE DR.
TAVARES, FL 32788

System Owner/Responsible Party
J. SWIDERSKI UTILITIES CO.
10041 US 441 SUITE B
LEESBURG, FL 34788

1100 THOMAS AVE

Facility Latitude: 28 47 40.0000 Facility Longitude: 81 44 50.0000

City Served: Not Reported
Treatment Class: Treated Population: 474
Violations information not reported.
ENFORCEMENT INFORMATION:
Truedate: 03/31/2009 Pwsid: FL3354112
Pwsname: SUMMIT CHASE VILLAS
Retpopsrvd: 770 Pwstypecod: C
Vioid: 0209155 Contaminant: COLIFORM (TCR)
Viol. Type: Monitoring, Routine Major (TCR)

Complperbe: 3/1/2002 0:00:00

Complperen: 3/31/2002 0:00:00 Enfdate: No Enf Action as of
Enf action: 7/8/2009 0:00:00

Violmeasur: 0
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ENFORCEMENT INFORMATION:

System Name:
Violation Type:
Contaminant:

Compliance Period:

SUMMIT CHASE VILLAS
Monitoring, Routine Major (TCR)
COLIFORM (TCR)

3/1/2002 0:00:00 - 3/31/2002 0:00:00

FLSAS50000058762

Violation ID: 0209155
Enforcement Date: No Enf Action as of Enf. Action: 10/17/2006 0:00:00
System Name: SUMMIT CHASE VILLAS
Violation Type: Monitoring, Routine Major (TCR)
Contaminant: COLIFORM (TCR)
Compliance Period: 3/1/2002 0:00:00 - 3/31/2002 0:00:00
Violation ID: 0209155
Enforcement Date: 4/12/2007 0:00:00 Enf. Action: Not Reported
System Name: SUMMIT CHASE VILLAS
Violation Type: Monitoring, Regular
Contaminant: NITRATE
Compliance Period: 1998-01-01 - 1998-12-31
Violation ID: 99Vv00001
Enforcement Date: 1998-01-13 Enf. Action: State Compliance Achieved
System Name: SUMMIT CHASE VILLAS
Violation Type: Monitoring, Regular
Contaminant: NITRATE
Compliance Period: 1998-01-01 - 1998-12-31
Violation ID: 99Vv00001
Enforcement Date: 1998-10-01 Enf. Action: State Violation/Reminder Notice
CONTACT INFORMATION:
Name: SUMMIT CHASE VILLAS Population: 770
Contact: JACK LIHVARCIK Phone: Not Reported
Address: 1100 THOMAS AVE
Address 2: LEESBURG
FL, 34 352-4
31
NE FL WELLS
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower
Fluwid: AAHG6141 Well type: 46
Status: ACTIVE Casing mat: Not Reported
Longitude: -81.75003
Latitude: 28.81292
Well depth: 238
Length: 0
Diameter: Not Reported Permit num: 3351579
Comments: DATUM 84
Sanit seal: Not Reported Name: THREE LAKES PARK
First name: Not Reported Last name: Not Reported
Phone: Not Reported Phone ext: Not Reported
Lg pws: 0
Datum: WS1984
Hae: 0
Gps date: 12/11/02 Loc method: DGPS
Project id: DEP Insp fname: Not Reported
Insp Iname: Not Reported Insp chd: Not Reported
Req numb: Not Reported Property i: Not Reported
County: Lake Address: 12315 US HIGHWAY 441
Number : Not Reported Predir: Not Reported
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Prefix: Not Reported Street: 12315 US HIGHWAY 441
Suffix: Not Reported Postdir: Not Reported
Zipcode: 32778 City: TAVARES
Loc id: 151924
Gps id: 151924
Wsrp id: Not Reported Action: Not Reported
Port stat: POTABLE Res type: Not Reported
Other id: Not Reported Software: Not Reported
Streetside: Not Reported Agency: Not Reported
Parcel id: Not Reported
Pws design: 43200
Pws verify: 0
Site id: FLSA50000058762
32
South FL WELLS FLSJ50000006889
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher
Offcl prmt: 2765
Stn id: 10109
Stn alias : WELL 1/WOODLEA SPORT
Prmt proj : City of Tavares Public Water Supply
Determinat: 0 Gps: Y
Stnhdr det: Digitize Stn tp: well
Stn stts: Active
Well csngl: 0
Well cur d: 0
Well csng2: 10 Qa code: 0
Sect id: 31 Rng id: 26E
Twnshp id: 19s County: Lake
Source: Floridan Aquifer
Max cap qt: 478
Lat no: 284721
Long no: 814526
Create dat: 10/07/2005 Edit date: 08/31/2006
Objectid: 7733
Editor: Not Reported
Dec lat: 28.78944043
Dec long: -81.75742881
Site id: FLSJ50000006889
33
SSW FL WELLS FLDGW2000003739
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher
Area: 0
Perimeter: 0 Depgwis 3 id: 3739
Pk station: 21485 Station id: Not Reported
Station na: FLA010509_MWB-1
Station al: Tavares-Woodlea Rd/MW-1 Background (relocated 6/96
Storet ide: Not Reported Dep well i: Not Reported
Florida un: AAI1407 Property o: Not Reported
Owner: CITY OF TAVARESS Owner mail: 2700 WOODLEA RD100 N DISSTON
Owner city: TAVARES Owner stat: FL
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Owner zip:
Contact ag:
Contact ad:
Contact ci:
Contact st:
Notificati:
Longitude:
Location m:
Locational:
Latdeg:
Latmin:
Latsec:
Longdeg:
Longmin:
Longsec:
County cod:

Water mang:

Ecosystem :
Tmdl basin:
Hydrologic:
Hydrologil:
Water reso:
Subaquifer:
Bottom of :
Well litho:
Well hydro:
Surface wa:
Well statu:
Well type:
Well const:
Well total:
Well finis:
Well screl:
Well scre3:
Well casil:
Well casi2:
Well measu:
Well lead :
Data sourc:

Sampled ba:

Sampled hr:
Sampled st:
Comments:

Fk random :
Create use:
Lat dd:

Lat ss:
Long mm:

Cmcd coord:

Ggmc gis q:
Gis alby:
Map source:
Ppc point :
Collector :

32779
Not Reported

Owner tele:
Contact na:

2700 WOODLEA RD100 N DISSTON

TAVARES
FL

O
814540.516

Contact zi:
Contact te:
Latitude:

3527426225
CITY OF TAVARESS

32779
3527426225
284722.007

DIFFERENTIALLY CORRECTED GLOBAL POSITIONING SYSTEM

WGS-84

28

47

22.007

81

45

40.516

35

ST. JOHNS RIVER WMD
OKLAWAHA RIVER
OCKLAWAHA

03080102

OKLAWAHA RIVER
UNCONFINED AQUIFER
Not Reported

Not Reported

Not Reported

Not Reported

Not Reported

NON-FLOWING,NO PUMP

County nam:
Dep distri:
Reporting :

Waterbody :
Waterbody1:
Top of aqu:
Well geolo:
Well drill:
Confined:
Well drill:

GROUND WATER QUALITY MONITORING WELL

Not Reported
50

Not Reported
Not Reported
Not Reported
PVC, BOND UNKNOWN
2

Not Reported
Not Reported
WAFR

N

N

A

SJ1-UA-2029
TRIMBLE

28

22.007

45

DGPS

Not Reported
533448.45
Not Reported
Not Reported
Not Reported

Well lift :

Well casin:
Well scree:
Well scre2:

Land surfa:
Well water:
Well grid :
Agency mai:
Sampled vi:
Sampled tv:
Sampled wq:

Create dat:
Last updat:
Lat mm:
Long dd:
Long ss:
Dcd datum :
Gis albx:
Ooic objec:
Map sourcl:
Cacl coord:
Determinat:

LAKE
CENTRAL DISTRICT - ORLANDO
SJRWMD-1

AQUIFER

FLORIDAN AQUIFER SYSTEM, UPPER
Not Reported

Not Reported

Not Reported

N

Not Reported

SUBMERSIBLE PUMP
50

Not Reported

Not Reported

Not Reported

Not Reported

Not Reported

DEP AMBIENT WATER QUALITY MONITORING
N

N

N

Upgradient background well at WWTP purged only one well volume, near orange groves sampled
4/21/04 for Status Network

38250.69133101852
Not Reported
47

81

40.516
WGS84
618135.67
Not Reported
Not Reported
Not Reported
Not Reported
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Collect pa: Not Reported Collectorl: Not Reported
Verificati: Not Reported Verify cmc: Not Reported
Verifier u: Not Reported Verifying : Not Reported
Verifier a: Not Reported Locational: Not Reported
Fips count: 69 Bis distri: CD
Whid: 2838G Planning u: LAKE HARRIS UNIT
Newlat: 28.789446
Newlong: -81.761254
Site id: FLDGW2000003739
H34
SSE FL WELLS FLSA50000057389
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher
Fluwid: AAK9403 Well type: 43
Status: ACTIVE Casing mat: UNKNOWN
Longitude: -81.75375
Latitude: 28.7896
Well depth: 0
Length: 0
Diameter: 2 Permit num: Not Reported
Comments: ASSIGNED FLUWID; NO PERMISSIONS
Sanit seal: Yes Name: Not Reported
First name: JOHN Last name: FUTCH
Phone: Not Reported Phone ext: Not Reported
Lg pws: 0
Datum: Not Reported
Hae: 22.18
Gps date: 06/11/07 Loc method: DGPS
Project id: SUPER Insp fname: PAGE
Insp Iname: BARNINGHAM Insp chd: LAKE
Req numb: RE42401 Property i: Not Reported
County: LAKE Address: 12214 WOODLEA RD
Number : 12214 Predir: Not Reported
Prefix: Not Reported Street: WOODLEA
Suffix: RD Postdir: Not Reported
Zipcode: 32778 City: TAVARES
Loc id: 796382
Gps id: 796382
Wsrp id: Not Reported Action: Not Reported
Port stat: POTABLE Res type: OWNER
Other id: Not Reported Software: Well_Solo_v2
Streetside: Yes Agency: DOH
Parcel id: 311926-000300002500
Pws design: 0
Pws verify: 0
Site id: FLSA50000057389
H35
SSE FL WELLS FLSA50000057391
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher
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Fluwid: AAK9404 Well type: 43
Status: ACTIVE Casing mat: UNKNOWN
Longitude: -81.75369
Latitude: 28.78961
Well depth: 0
Length: 0
Diameter: 2 Permit num: Not Reported
Comments: ASSIGNED FLUWID; NO PERMISSIONS
Sanit seal: Yes Name: Not Reported
First name: UNKNOWN Last name: UNKNOWN
Phone: Not Reported Phone ext: Not Reported
Lg pws: 0
Datum: Not Reported
Hae: 22.52
Gps date: 06/11/07 Loc method: DGPS
Project id: SUPER Insp fname: PAGE
Insp Iname: BARNINGHAM Insp chd: LAKE
Req humb: RE42401 Property i: Not Reported
County: LAKE Address: 12217 WOODLEA RD
Number : 12217 Predir: Not Reported
Prefix: Not Reported Street: WOODLEA
Suffix: RD Postdir: Not Reported
Zipcode: 32778 City: TAVARES
Loc id: 796380
Gps id: 796380
Wsrp id: Not Reported Action: Not Reported
Port stat: POTABLE Res type: OWNER
Other id: Not Reported Software: Well_Solo_v2
Streetside: Yes Agency: DOH
Parcel id: Not Reported
Pws design: 0
Pws verify: 0
Site id: FLSA50000057391
36
WNW FL WELLS FLSA50000058608
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower
Fluwid: AAABT55 Well type: 42
Status: ACTIVE Casing mat: Not Reported
Longitude: -81.77166
Latitude: 28.80905
Well depth: 0
Length: 0
Diameter: 0 Permit num: Not Reported
Comments: CONTRACT GWO091/TOWNSHIP RANGE
Sanit seal: Not Reported Name: Not Reported
First name: Not Reported Last name: Not Reported
Phone: Not Reported Phone ext: Not Reported
Lg pws: 0
Datum: WS1984
Hae: 0
Gps date: 10/18/07 Loc method: MMAP
Project id: ANDREW Insp fname: Not Reported
Insp Iname: Not Reported Insp chd: Not Reported
Req numb: Not Reported Property i: Not Reported
County: LAKE Address: 11611 US HWY 441
Number : Not Reported Predir: Not Reported
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GEOCHECK®- PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS

Prefix: Not Reported Street: 11611 US HWY 441
Suffix: Not Reported Postdir: Not Reported
Zipcode: Not Reported City: TAVARES
Loc id: 450586
Gps id: 450586
Wsrp id: 350229401 Action: UNFILTERED
Port stat: POTABLE Res type: Not Reported
Other id: Not Reported Software: Not Reported
Streetside: Not Reported Agency: Not Reported
Parcel id: Not Reported
Pws design: 0
Pws verify: 0
Site id: FLSA50000058608
137
SSE FL WELLS FLSA50000057384
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher
Fluwid: AAK9400 Well type: 43
Status: ACTIVE Casing mat: UNKNOWN
Longitude: -81.75172
Latitude: 28.78955
Well depth: 0
Length: 0
Diameter: 2 Permit num: Not Reported
Comments: ASSIGNED FLUWID; NO PERMISSIONS
Sanit seal: Yes Name: Not Reported
First name: RYAN Last name: STYPE
Phone: Not Reported Phone ext: Not Reported
Lg pws: 0
Datum: Not Reported
Hae: 25.17
Gps date: 06/11/07 Loc method: DGPS
Project id: SUPER Insp fname: PAGE
Insp Iname: BARNINGHAM Insp chd: LAKE
Req numb: RE42401 Property i: Not Reported
County: LAKE Address: 12319 WOODLEA RD
Number : 12319 Predir: Not Reported
Prefix: Not Reported Street: WOODLEA
Suffix: RD Postdir: Not Reported
Zipcode: 32778 City: TAVARES
Loc id: 796378
Gps id: 796378
Wsrp id: Not Reported Action: Not Reported
Port stat: POTABLE Res type: OWNER
Other id: Not Reported Software: Well_Solo_v2
Streetside: Yes Agency: DOH
Parcel id: Not Reported
Pws design: 0
Pws verify: 0
Site id: FLSA50000057384
138
SSE FL WELLS FLSA50000057390
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher
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Fluwid: AAK9402 Well type: 43
Status: ACTIVE Casing mat: UNKNOWN
Longitude: -81.75142
Latitude: 28.7896
Well depth: 0
Length: 0
Diameter: 2 Permit num: Not Reported
Comments: ASSIGNED FLUWID; NO PERMISSIONS
Sanit seal: Yes Name: Not Reported
First name: NEIL Last name: BRISSON
Phone: Not Reported Phone ext: Not Reported
Lg pws: 0
Datum: Not Reported
Hae: 23.95
Gps date: 06/11/07 Loc method: DGPS
Project id: SUPER Insp fname: PAGE
Insp Iname: BARNINGHAM Insp chd: LAKE
Req humb: RE42401 Property i: Not Reported
County: LAKE Address: 12311 TAVARES RIDGE LN
Number : 12311 Predir: Not Reported
Prefix: Not Reported Street: TAVARES RIDGE
Suffix: LN Postdir: Not Reported
Zipcode: 32778 City: TAVARES
Loc id: 796374
Gps id: 796374
Wsrp id: 350682701 Action: UNFILTERED
Port stat: POTABLE Res type: OWNER
Other id: Not Reported Software: Well_Solo_v2
Streetside: Yes Agency: DOH
Parcel id: Not Reported
Pws design: 0
Pws verify: 0
Site id: FLSA50000057390
139
SSE FL WELLS FLSA50000057385
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher
Fluwid: AAK9401 Well type: 43
Status: ACTIVE Casing mat: UNKNOWN
Longitude: -81.75135
Latitude: 28.78955
Well depth: 0
Length: 0
Diameter: 2 Permit num: Not Reported
Comments: ASSIGNED FLUWID; NO PERMISSIONS
Sanit seal: Yes Name: Not Reported
First name: RICHARD Last name: DAVIS
Phone: Not Reported Phone ext: Not Reported
Lg pws: 0
Datum: Not Reported
Hae: 20.07
Gps date: 06/11/07 Loc method: DGPS
Project id: SUPER Insp fname: PAGE
Insp Iname: BARNINGHAM Insp chd: LAKE
Req numb: RE42401 Property i: Not Reported
County: LAKE Address: 12333 WOODLEA RD
Number : 12333 Predir: Not Reported
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Prefix:
Suffix:
Zipcode:
Loc id:
Gps id:
Wsrp id:
Port stat:
Other id:
Streetside:
Parcel id:

Pws design:

Pws verify:
Site id:

Not Reported
RD

32778
796376
796376

Not Reported
POTABLE
Not Reported
Yes

Not Reported
0

0
FLSA50000057385

Street:
Postdir:

City:

Action:

Res type:
Software:

Agency:

WOODLEA
Not Reported
TAVARES

Not Reported
OWNER
Well_Solo_v2
DOH
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GEOCHECK®- PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS
RADON

AREA RADON INFORMATION

State Database: FL Radon

Radon Test Results

Certified Residential Database
Mandatory Non-Residential Database

Zip Total Buildings % of sites>4pCi/L Data Source
32778 19 0.0
32778 3 0.0
32778 1 0.0

Federal EPA Radon Zone for LAKE County: 3

Note: Zone 1 indoor average level > 4 pCil/L.
: Zone 2 indoor average level >= 2 pCi/L and <= 4 pCi/L.
: Zone 3 indoor average level < 2 pCi/L.

Mandatory Residential Database

Federal Area Radon Information for LAKE COUNTY, FL

Number of sites tested: 55

Area Average Activity % <4 pCi/L % 4-20 pCi/L % >20 pCi/lL
Living Area 0.620 pCi/L 98% 2% 0%
Basement Not Reported Not Reported Not Reported Not Reported
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PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE RECORDS SEARCHED

TOPOGRAPHIC INFORMATION

USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model (DEM)
Source: United States Geologic Survey
EDR acquired the USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model in 2002 and updated it in 2006. The 7.5 minute DEM corresponds
to the USGS 1:24,000- and 1:25,000-scale topographic quadrangle maps. The DEM provides elevation data
with consistent elevation units and projection.

HYDROLOGIC INFORMATION

Flood Zone Data: This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR in 2003 & 2009 from the Federal
Emergency Management Agency (FEMA). Data depicts 100-year and 500-year flood zones as defined by FEMA.

NWI: National Wetlands Inventory. This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR
in 2002 and 2005 from the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service.

State Wetlands Data: Wetlands Inventory

Source: Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone: 850-245-8238

HYDROGEOLOGIC INFORMATION

AQUIFLOWR Information System
Source: EDR proprietary database of groundwater flow information
EDR has developed the AQUIFLOW Information System (AIS) to provide data on the general direction of groundwater
flow at specific points. EDR has reviewed reports submitted to regulatory authorities at select sites and has
extracted the date of the report, hydrogeologically determined groundwater flow direction and depth to water table
information.

GEOLOGIC INFORMATION

Geologic Age and Rock Stratigraphic Unit
Source: P.G. Schruben, R.E. Arndt and W.J. Bawiec, Geology of the Conterminous U.S. at 1:2,500,000 Scale - A digital
representation of the 1974 P.B. King and H.M. Beikman Map, USGS Digital Data Series DDS - 11 (1994).

STATSGO: State Soil Geographic Database
Source: Department of Agriculture, Natural Resources Conservation Services
The U.S. Department of Agriculture’s (USDA) Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS) leads the national
Conservation Soil Survey (NCSS) and is responsible for collecting, storing, maintaining and distributing soil
survey information for privately owned lands in the United States. A soil map in a soil survey is a representation
of soil patterns in a landscape. Soil maps for STATSGO are compiled by generalizing more detailed (SSURGO)
soil survey maps.

SSURGO: Soil Survey Geographic Database
Source: Department of Agriculture, Natural Resources Conservation Services (NRCS)
Telephone: 800-672-5559
SSURGO is the most detailed level of mapping done by the Natural Resources Conservation Services, mapping
scales generally range from 1:12,000 to 1:63,360. Field mapping methods using national standards are used to
construct the soil maps in the Soil Survey Geographic (SSURGO) database. SSURGO digitizing duplicates the
original soil survey maps. This level of mapping is designed for use by landowners, townships and county
natural resource planning and management.
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PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE RECORDS SEARCHED

LOCAL / REGIONAL WATER AGENCY RECORDS

FEDERAL WATER WELLS

PWS: Public Water Systems
Source: EPA/Office of Drinking Water
Telephone: 202-564-3750
Public Water System data from the Federal Reporting Data System. A PWS is any water system which provides water to at
least 25 people for at least 60 days annually. PWSs provide water from wells, rivers and other sources.

PWS ENF: Public Water Systems Violation and Enforcement Data
Source: EPA/Office of Drinking Water
Telephone: 202-564-3750
Violation and Enforcement data for Public Water Systems from the Safe Drinking Water Information System (SDWIS) after
August 1995. Prior to August 1995, the data came from the Federal Reporting Data System (FRDS).

USGS Water Wells: USGS National Water Inventory System (NWIS)
This database contains descriptive information on sites where the USGS collects or has collected data on surface
water and/or groundwater. The groundwater data includes information on wells, springs, and other sources of groundwater.

STATE RECORDS

DEP GWIS - Generalized Water Information System Well Data
Source: Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone: 850-245-8507
Data collected for the Watersed Monitoring Section of the Department of Environmental Protection.

DOH and DEP Historic Study of Private Wells
Source: Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone: 850-559-0901
Historic database for private supply wells.

Well Construction Permitting Database
Source: Northwest Florida Water Management District
Telephone: 850-539-5999

Consumptive Use Permit Well Database
Source: St. Johns River Water Management District
Telephone: 386-329-4841

Permitted Well Location Database
Source: South Florida Water Management District
Telephone: 561-682-6877

Super Act Program Well Data
This table consists of data relating to all privately and publicly owned potable wells investigated as part of
the SUPER Act program. The Florida Department of Health’'s SUPER Act Program (per Chapter 376.3071(4)(g),
Florida Statutes), was given authority to provide field and laboratory services, toxicological risk assessments,
investiagations of drinking water contamination complaints and education of the public
Source: Department of Health
Telephone: 850-245-4250

Water Well Location Information

Source: Suwannee River Water Management District
Telephone: 386-796-7211
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PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE RECORDS SEARCHED

Water Well Permit Database
Source: Southwest Water Management District
Telephone: 352-796-7211

OTHER STATE DATABASE INFORMATION

Florida Sinkholes
Source: Department of Environmental Protection, Geological Survey
The sinkhole data was gathered by the Florida Sinkhole Research Institute, University of Florida.

Oil and Gas Permit Database
Source: Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone: 850-245-3194
Locations of all permitted wells in the state of Florida.

RADON

State Database: FL Radon
Source: Department of Health
Telephone: 850-245-4288
Zip Code Based Radon Data

Area Radon Information
Source: USGS
Telephone: 703-356-4020
The National Radon Database has been developed by the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
(USEPA) and is a compilation of the EPA/State Residential Radon Survey and the National Residential Radon Survey.
The study covers the years 1986 - 1992. Where necessary data has been supplemented by information collected at
private sources such as universities and research institutions.

EPA Radon Zones
Source: EPA
Telephone: 703-356-4020
Sections 307 & 309 of IRAA directed EPA to list and identify areas of U.S. with the potential for elevated indoor
radon levels.

OTHER

Airport Landing Facilities: Private and public use landing facilities
Source: Federal Aviation Administration, 800-457-6656

Epicenters:  World earthquake epicenters, Richter 5 or greater
Source: Department of Commerce, National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration

STREET AND ADDRESS INFORMATION

© 2010 Tele Atlas North America, Inc. All rights reserved. This material is proprietary and the subject of copyright protection
and other intellectual property rights owned by or licensed to Tele Atlas North America, Inc. The use of this material is subject
to the terms of a license agreement. You will be held liable for any unauthorized copying or disclosure of this material.
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ORPHAN SUMMARY

City EDR ID Site Name Site Address Zip Database(s)
ASTATULA S106778653 TRI-CITIES LANDFILL SOUTH OF ASTATULA LANDFILL 32778 SWEF/LF
LAKE COUNTY S$110120223 2505 SR 33 DEDB
LEESBURG U001358280 J & R FARMS RT 2 BOX 249 34788 UST
LEESBURG 1010562885 1.75 CLEANERS OF LEESBURG 10720 HIGHWAY 441 34788 RCRA-SQG
LEESBURG A100147842 LAKE COUNTY ARC INC 5925 HWY 441 34788 AST
LEESBURG U004145410 AUTO HOT SPOT 103 S HWY 27 34748 UST
LEESBURG 1006832434 CITY OF LEESBURG LANDFILL NEELY DR, W OF LUCAS 34748 FINDS, SWF/LF
LEESBURG 1012053108 SCP DISTRIBUTORS LLC 111 SATELLITE CT 34748 SSTS
LEESBURG U003877335 CIRCLE K # 2707555 3300 W MAINE ST 33748 UST
TAVARES U001357826 LENZE GROVE SERVICE RT 1 BOX 1213-W 32711 UST
TAVARES $108809273 29731 HWY. 19 DEDB
TAVARES U004145684 LAKE CNTY-ASTATULA LANDFILL HWY C-561 32778 UST
TAVARES 1012007009 HDH AGRI PRODUCTS LLC 27536 CR 561 32778 SSTS, FINDS
TAVARES $108822486 8730 DEAD RIVER RD DEDB
TAVARES S$108813026 3950 DEAD RIVER RD DEDB
TAVARES A100348883 CITY OF TAVARES WTP #3 2101 DEAD RIVER RD 32778 AST
TAVARES U001358156 LAKE CNTY-MASCOTTE BARN NE HWY 50 32787 UST
TAVARES U004146916 LAKE CNTY- LADY LAKE LANDFILL W HWY C-466 32778 UST
TAVARES 1012270147 TARMAC AMERICA LLC 4393 LAKE INDUSTRIAL BLVD 32778 FINDS
TAVARES $108809145 29336 OLD MILL WEST DEDB
TAVARES S$108809150 29350 OLD MILL WEST DEDB
TAVARES S108809024 2904 OLD MILL WEST DEDB
TAVARES 1005442256 ALS AUTO PARTS 15743 OLD HWY 441 32778 RCRA-NonGen, FINDS
TAVARES S108642036 15743 OLD HWY 441 DEDB
TAVARES S108642026 15643 OLD HWY 441 DEDB
TAVARES S$109141783 15306 OLD HIGHWAY 441 DEDB
TAVARES $108800724 15200 OLD HWY 441 DEDB
TAVARES S108801191 15841 OLD HWY 441 DEDB
TAVARES 1007264140 BIG ALS AUTO BODY 15747 OLD HIGHWAY 441 32778 RCRA-NonGen
TAVARES A100279913 SOUTHDOWN INC OLD HWY 441 AST
TAVARES A100147847 SOUTHDOWN INC OLD HWY 441 S 32778 AST
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DETAILED ORPHAN LISTING

EDR ID Number

Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
TRI-CITIES LANDFILL SWF/LF S106778653
SOUTH OF ASTATULA LANDFILL N/A
ASTATULA, FL 32778
SWEF/LF:

Facility ID: 92558

District: CD

Lat/Long: 28:45:38.17 / 81:44:16.77

Class Type: 520

Classification: OLD DUMP
Class Status: CLOSED, NO GW MONITORING
Facility Status:  CLOSED, NO GW MONITORING

Section: 8
Township: 20S
Range: 26E
Responsible Authority Name: CITIES OF EUSTIS, MT.DORA & TAVARES
Responsible Authority Address: Not reported
Responsible Authority City,St,Zip: FL
Responsible Authority Phone: Not reported
Site Supervisor Name: Not reported
Site Supervisor Addr: Not reported
Site Supervisor City/State/Zip: Not reported
Site Supervisor Telephone: Not reported
Land Owner Name: Not reported
Land Owner Address: Not reported
Land Owner City/State/Zip: Not reported
Land Owner Telephone: Not reported
DEDB S110120223
2505 SR 33 N/A
LAKE COUNTY, FL
DEDB:
Well Id: 350778401
Location Method: Not reported
Florida Id: AAL4427
Latitude: 0
Longitude: 0
Well Depth: 0
Case depth: 0
Diameter: 0
Well Type: Not reported
Facility Zip Ext: Not reported
Method: 0
SAMPLE: -
Sample Id: 080304-045
Sample Date: 3/19/2008
Analysis: VOC
Discharge: No
Test Type: Not reported
Meter: 0
Comments: Not reported
Matrix: WATER
Project Id: SUPER
RESULTS: -
Sample ID: 080304-045
Chemical Name: ETHYLENE DIBROMIDE (EDB)
Value: 0.25
Units: ug/L
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DETAILED ORPHAN LISTING

EDR ID Number

Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
(Continued) S110120223
Resutls Qualifier: chemical not detected, value is the detection limit
J & R FARMS UST U001358280
RT 2 BOX 249 N/A
LEESBURG, FL 34788
UST:
Facility ID: 8842531
Facility Phone: (904) 669-5134
Facility Status: OPEN
Facility Type: Agricultural
Type Description: Agricultural
DEP Contrctr Own: No
Lat/Long (dms): Not reported
Positioning Method: Not reported
Region: STATE
Owner:
Owner Id: 11591
Owner Name: J & R FARMS
Owner Address: RT 2 BOX 249
Owner Address 2: Not reported
Owner City,St,Zip: LEESBURG, FL 32788
Owner Contact: RONALD N DYE
Owner Phone: (904) 669-5134
Tank Id: 1
Tank Location: UNDERGROUND
Substance: Unknown/Not reported
Content Description:  Unknown/Not Reported
Vessel Indicator: TANK
Gallons: 550
Install Date: Not reported
Status: In service
Status Date: Not reported
Construction:
Construction Category: Not reported
Construction Description: Not reported
Monitoring:
Monitoring Description: Not reported
Piping:

Piping Category:
Piping Description:

Not reported
Not reported
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Site

DETAILED ORPHAN LISTING

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

1.75 CLEANERS OF LEESBURG

10720 HIGHWAY 441
LEESBURG, FL 34788

RCRA-SQG:

Date form received by agency: 10/12/2007

Facility name:
Facility address:

EPA ID:
Contact:
Contact address:

Contact country:
Contact telephone:
Contact email:
EPA Region:
Classification:
Description:

Owner/Operator Summary:
Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:

Owner/operator telephone:

Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:

Owner/operator telephone:

Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:

Owner/operator telephone:

Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Handler Activities Summary:

1.75 CLEANERS OF LEESBURG
10720 HIGHWAY 441
LEESBURG, FL 34788
FLR000142737

WAYNE STAHLMAN

10720 HIGHWAY 441
LEESBURG, FL 347887626
us

3523434222

Not reported

04

Small Small Quantity Generator

RCRA-SQG 1010562885
FLR000142737

Handler: generates more than 100 and less than 1000 kg of hazardous
waste during any calendar month and accumulates less than 6000 kg of
hazardous waste at any time; or generates 100 kg or less of hazardous
waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than 1000 kg of

hazardous waste at any time

UNKOWN
Not reported
32399

Not reported
8502458748
State
Operator
01/01/2004
Not reported

STAHLMAN WAYNE
10720 HIGHWAY 441
LEESBURG, FL 34788
us

3523434222

Private

Operator

09/25/2007

Not reported

1.75 CLEANERS OF LEESBURG
10720 HIGHWAY 441
LEESBURG, FL 34788

us

3523434222

Private

Operator

09/25/2007

Not reported

U.S. importer of hazardous waste:  No
Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive): No
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Site

DETAILED ORPHAN LISTING

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

1.75 CLEANERS OF LEESBURG (Continued)

Recycler of hazardous waste:

No

Transporter of hazardous waste: No
Treater, storer or disposer of HW:  No

Underground injection activity: No
On-site burner exemption: No
Furnace exemption: No
Used oil fuel burner: No
Used oil processor: No
User ol refiner: No
Used oil fuel marketer to burner: No
Used oil Specification marketer: No
Used oil transfer facility: No
Used oil transporter: No

Off-site waste receiver:

Hazardous Waste Summary:
Waste code:
Waste name:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Violation Status:

Commercial status unknown

D007
CHROMIUM

D039
TETRACHLOROETHYLENE

D040
TRICHLOROETHYLENE

No violations found

1010562885

LAKE COUNTY ARC INC
5925 HWY 441
LEESBURG, FL 34788

AST:
Facility ID: 8840342
Facility Phone: (904) 787-7894
Facility Status: CLOSED

Type Description:
DEP Contrctr Own: No

Owner:
Owner Id:
Owner Name:
Owner Address:
Owner Address 2:
Owner City,St,Zip:
Owner Contact:
Owner Phone:

County Government

12354

LAKE CNTY ARC INC
5925 HWY 441

Not reported
LEESBURG, FL 34788
REX TAYLOR

(000) 000-0000

Tank Id: 1

Gallons: 1000

Tank Location: ABOVEGROUND
Substance: Leaded gas

Content Description: Leaded Gas

Install Date:

Not reported

Status: Removed

Status Date:

Construction:
Construction Category:
Construction Description:

Removed

Not reported
Not reported

AST A100147842
N/A
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DETAILED ORPHAN LISTING

Site

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

LAKE COUNTY ARC INC (Continued)

Monitoring:
Monitoring Description: Not reported
Piping:
Piping Category: Not reported
Piping Description: Not reported

A100147842

AUTO HOT SPOT
103 S HWY 27
LEESBURG, FL 34748

UST U004145410
N/A

CITY OF LEESBURG LANDFILL
NEELY DR, W OF LUCAS
LEESBURG, FL 34748

FINDS:
Registry ID: 110013930292

Environmental Interest/Information System

FINDS 1006832434
SWF/LF 110013930292

The NEI (National Emissions Inventory) database contains information
on stationary and mobile sources that emit criteria air pollutants and

their precursors, as well as hazardous air pollutants (HAPS).

SWFI/LF:
Facility ID: 19856
District: CD
Lat/Long: 28:47:49.83 / 81:53:55.32
Class Type: 100

Classification: CLASS | LANDFILL
Class Status: CLOSED, WITH GW MONITORING
Facility Status: CLOSED, WITH GW MONITORING

Section: 34

Township: 19S

Range: 24E

Responsible Authority Name: LORA HOLLINGSWORTH
Responsible Authority Address: Not reported
Responsible Authority City,St,Zip: FL

Responsible Authority Phone: 3524359441

Site Supervisor Name: JAMES MORRIS

Site Supervisor Addr: Not reported

Site Supervisor City/State/Zip: FL

Site Supervisor Telephone: 3527289848

Land Owner Name: CITY OF LEESBURG
Land Owner Address: 504 WEST ORANGE
Land Owner City/State/Zip: LEESBURG, FL
Land Owner Telephone: Not reported

Facility ID: 19856

District: CD

Lat/Long: 28:47:49.83 / 81:53:55.32

Class Type: 330

Classification: SOURCE-SEPARATED ORGANICS PROC. FAC. (SOPF)
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Site

DETAILED ORPHAN LISTING

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

CITY OF LEESBURG LANDFILL (Continued)

Class Status: PROPOSED

Facility Status:  CLOSED, WITH GW MONITORING

Section: 34
Township: 19S
Range: 24E

Responsible Authority Name:
Responsible Authority Address:
Responsible Authority City,St,Zip:
Responsible Authority Phone:
Site Supervisor Name:

Site Supervisor Addr:

Site Supervisor City/State/Zip:
Site Supervisor Telephone:
Land Owner Name:

Land Owner Address:

Land Owner City/State/Zip:
Land Owner Telephone:

Facility ID: 19856
District: CD
Lat/Long:

Class Type: 910
Classification:

Class Status: PROPOSED

LORA HOLLINGSWORTH
Not reported

FL

3524359441

JAMES MORRIS

Not reported

FL

3527289848

CITY OF LEESBURG
504 WEST ORANGE
LEESBURG, FL

Not reported

28:47:49.83/ 81:53:55.32

DISASTER DEBRIS STAGING AREA

Facility Status:  CLOSED, WITH GW MONITORING

Section: 34
Township: 19s
Range: 24E

Responsible Authority Name:
Responsible Authority Address:
Responsible Authority City,St,Zip:
Responsible Authority Phone:
Site Supervisor Name:

Site Supervisor Addr:

Site Supervisor City/State/Zip:
Site Supervisor Telephone:
Land Owner Name:

Land Owner Address:

Land Owner City/State/Zip:
Land Owner Telephone:

LORA HOLLINGSWORTH
Not reported

FL

3524359441

JAMES MORRIS

Not reported

FL

3527289848

CITY OF LEESBURG
504 WEST ORANGE
LEESBURG, FL

Not reported

1006832434

SCP DISTRIBUTORS LLC
111 SATELLITECT
LEESBURG, 34748

SSTS:
Product: AQUA GUARD
Contact: Not reported
Status: Not reported
Registration Number:  051109FL026
Report Year: 2005
Permit: Not reported

Product Number:
Product Type:
Product Class:
Product Use:

03345800023

Repackaged or relabeled
Disinfectant, germicide, sanitizer
All other products

UOM: Not reported

SSTS 1012053108
N/A
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DETAILED ORPHAN LISTING

EDR ID Number

Facility Type:
Type Description:

Retail Station
Retail Station

Database(s) EPA ID Number

SCP DISTRIBUTORS LLC (Continued) 1012053108

Market: Marketed in the United States

Region: Not reported

Zero product: Not reported

Pesticide RUP report:  Not reported

Product: REGAL CHLORINATING SOLUTION

Contact: Not reported

Status: Not reported

Registration Number:  051109FL026

Report Year: 2007

Permit: Registered

Product Number: 05325700006

Product Type: Repackaged or relabeled

Product Class: Disinfectant, germicide, sanitizer

Product Use: All other products

UOM: Not reported

Market: Marketed in the United States

Region: 04

Zero product: Not reported

Pesticide RUP report:  Not reported

Product: REGAL CHLORINATING SOLUTION

Contact: JOHN MURPHY VICE PRESIDENT P: 985-801-5265

Status: Not reported

Registration Number:  051109-FL-026

Report Year: 2008

Permit: Not reported

Product Number: 53257-6

Product Type: Repackaged or relabeled

Product Class: Not reported

Product Use: Not reported

UOM: Not reported

Market: Marketed in the United States

Region: 4

Zero product: No

Pesticide RUP report: 2
CIRCLE K # 2707555 UST U003877335
3300 W MAINE ST N/A
LEESBURG, FL 33748

UST:

Facility ID: 9805254

Facility Phone: (813) 754-9554

Facility Status: OPEN

DEP Contrctr Own: No

Lat/Long (dms): 2848 45/81 552

Positioning Method: AGPS

Region: STATE
Owner:

Owner Id: 4045

CIRCLE K STORES INC
12911 N TELECOM PKWY
ATTN: FRANCES FRANCONI

Owner Name:
Owner Address:
Owner Address 2:
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Site

DETAILED ORPHAN LISTING

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

CIRCLE K # 2707555 (Continued)

Owner City,St,Zip:
Owner Contact:
Owner Phone:

TAMPA, FL 33637
FRANCES FRANCONI
(813) 910-6884

Tank Id: 1

Tank Location: UNDERGROUND

Substance: Vehicular diesel

Content Description:  Vehicular Diesel

Vessel Indicator: TANK

Gallons: 10000

Install Date: 01-AUG-2002

Status: In service

Status Date: 01-AUG-2002
Construction:

Construction Category: Overfill/Spill

Construction Description:

Construction Category:

Construction Description:

Construction Category:

Construction Description:

Construction Category:

Construction Description:

Construction Category:

Construction Description:

Construction Category:

Construction Description:

Construction Category:

Construction Description:

Monitoring:
Monitoring Description:

Monitoring Description:

Monitoring Description:

Piping:
Piping Category:
Piping Description:

Piping Category:
Piping Description:

Piping Category:
Piping Description:

Piping Category:
Piping Description:

Flow shut-Off

Primary Construction
Fiberglass clad steel

overfill/Spill
Tight fill

Overfill/Spill
Spill containment bucket

Overfill/Spill
Level gauges/alarms

Primary Construction
Steel

Secondary Containment
Double wall - tank jacket

External piping monitoring
Monitor dbl wall tank space

Electronic line leak detector

Miscellaneous Attributes
Dispenser liners

Primary Construction
Approved synthetic material

Secondary Containment
Double wall - pipe jacket

Miscellaneous Attributes
Pressurized piping system

u003877335
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Site

DETAILED ORPHAN LISTING

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

CIRCLE K # 2707555 (Continued)

Tank Id:

Tank Location:
Substance:

Content Description:
Vessel Indicator:
Gallons:

Install Date:

Status:

Status Date:

Construction:
Construction Category:

Construction Description:

Construction Category:

Construction Description:

Construction Category:

Construction Description:

Construction Category:

Construction Description:

Construction Category:

Construction Description:

Construction Category:

Construction Description:

Construction Category:

Construction Description:

Monitoring:
Monitoring Description:

Monitoring Description:

Monitoring Description:
Piping:

Piping Category:

Piping Description:

Piping Category:
Piping Description:

Piping Category:
Piping Description:

Piping Category:
Piping Description:

2
UNDERGROUND
Unleaded gas
Unleaded Gas
TANK

12000
01-AUG-2002

In service
01-AUG-2002

u003877335

Primary Construction
Fiberglass clad steel

Primary Construction
Steel

Overfill/Spill
Flow shut-Off

Overfill/Spill
Spill containment bucket

overfill/Spill
Tight fill

Secondary Containment
Double wall - tank jacket

Overfill/Spill
Level gauges/alarms

Electronic line leak detector
External piping monitoring

Monitor dbl wall tank space

Secondary Containment
Double wall - pipe jacket

Primary Construction
Approved synthetic material

Miscellaneous Attributes
Dispenser liners

Miscellaneous Attributes
Pressurized piping system

Tank Id: 3
Tank Location: UNDERGROUND
Substance: Unleaded gas
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Site

DETAILED ORPHAN LISTING

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

CIRCLE K # 2707555 (Continued)

Content Description:

Unleaded Gas

Vessel Indicator: TANK
Gallons: 12000

Install Date: 01-AUG-2002
Status: In service
Status Date: 01-AUG-2002

Construction:
Construction Category:

Construction Description:

Construction Category:

Construction Description:

Construction Category:

Construction Description:

Construction Category:

Construction Description:

Construction Category:

Construction Description:

Construction Category:

Construction Description:

Construction Category:

Construction Description:

Monitoring:
Monitoring Description:

Monitoring Description:

Monitoring Description:
Piping:

Piping Category:

Piping Description:

Piping Category:
Piping Description:

Piping Category:
Piping Description:

Piping Category:
Piping Description:

Secondary Containment
Double wall - tank jacket

overfill/Spill
Tight fill

Overfill/Spill
Flow shut-Off

Overfill/Spill
Level gauges/alarms

Primary Construction
Steel

Primary Construction
Fiberglass clad steel

Overfill/Spill
Spill containment bucket

Electronic line leak detector
Monitor dbl wall tank space

External piping monitoring

Primary Construction
Approved synthetic material

Secondary Containment
Double wall - pipe jacket

Miscellaneous Attributes
Dispenser liners

Miscellaneous Attributes
Pressurized piping system

u003877335
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Site

DETAILED ORPHAN LISTING

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

LENZE GROVE SERVICE
RT 1 BOX 1213-W
TAVARES, FL 32711

UST:
Facility ID:
Facility Phone:
Facility Status:
Facility Type:
Type Description:
DEP Contrctr Own:
Lat/Long (dms):
Positioning Method:
Region:

Owner:
Owner Id:
Owner Name:
Owner Address:
Owner Address 2:
Owner City,St,Zip:
Owner Contact:
Owner Phone:

Tank Id:

Tank Location:
Substance:

Content Description:
Vessel Indicator:
Gallons:

Install Date:

Status:

Status Date:

Construction:
Construction Category:

Construction Description:

Monitoring:
Monitoring Description:

Piping:
Piping Category:
Piping Description:

Tank Id:

Tank Location:
Substance:

Content Description:
Vessel Indicator:
Gallons:

Install Date:

Status:

Status Date:

Construction:
Construction Category:

8509996
(904) 343-2365
CLOSED
Fuel User / Non-retail
Fuel user/Non-retail
No
Not reported
Not reported
STATE

12832

LENZE GROVE SERVICE
ROUTE 1 BOX 1213W
Not reported

TAVARES, FL 32778
RICHARD LENZE

(904) 383-8080

1
UNDERGROUND
Vehicular diesel
Vehicular Diesel
TANK

1080

Not reported
Removed
30-SEP-1988

Not reported
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
Not reported

2
UNDERGROUND
Unleaded gas
Unleaded Gas
TANK

400

Not reported
Removed
30-SEP-1988

Not reported

UST U001357826
N/A
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Site

DETAILED ORPHAN LISTING

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

LENZE GROVE SERVICE (Continued)

Construction Description:

Monitoring:
Monitoring Description:

Piping:
Piping Category:
Piping Description:

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
Not reported

uU001357826

29731 HWY. 19

Resutls Qualifier: chemical not detected, value is the detection limit

TAVARES, FL
DEDB:
Well Id: 350123001
Location Method: MMAP
Florida Id: Not reported
Latitude: 28.78079
Longitude: 81.749219999999994
Well Depth: 0
Case depth: 0
Diameter: 0
Well Type: Private well
Facility Zip Ext: Not reported
Method: 0
SAMPLE: -
Sample Id: 94010645
Sample Date: 1/12/1994
Analysis: FUM2
Discharge: No
Test Type: 1
Meter: 0
Comments: Not reported
Matrix: Not reported
Project Id: Not reported
RESULTS: -
Sample ID: 94010645
Chemical Name: ETHYLENE DIBROMIDE (EDB)
Value: 0
Units: ug/L

DEDB S108809273
N/A

LAKE CNTY-ASTATULA LANDFILL
HWY C-561
TAVARES, FL 32778

UST U004145684
N/A
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Site

DETAILED ORPHAN LISTING

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

HDH AGRI PRODUCTS LLC

27536 CR 561
TAVARES, FL 32778

SSTS:
Product:
Contact:
Status:
Registration Number:
Report Year:
Permit:
Product Number:
Product Type:
Product Class:
Product Use:
UOM:
Market:
Region:
Zero product:

Pesticide RUP report:

Product:
Contact:

Status:
Registration Number:
Report Year:
Permit:

Product Number:
Product Type:
Product Class:
Product Use:
UOM:

Market:

Region:

Zero product:

Pesticide RUP report:

Product:
Contact:

Status:
Registration Number:
Report Year:
Permit:

Product Number:
Product Type:
Product Class:
Product Use:
UOM:

Market:

Region:

Zero product:

Pesticide RUP report:

Product:

Contact:

Status:

Registration Number:
Report Year:

Permit:

CHEM-TEK 100 (HDH TBZ)
Not reported

Not reported

083103FL001

2007

Registered

04341000033

End-use blend, formulation, or concentrate
Fungicide

All other products

Not reported

Marketed in the United States
04

Not reported

Not reported

TOMATO GLO 21 (AGRI WAX VF-25)
Not reported

Not reported

083103FL001

2007

Registered

04341000009

End-use blend, formulation, or concentrate
Fungicide

All other products

Not reported

Marketed in the United States

04

Not reported

Not reported

HDH PEROXY

Not reported

Not reported

083103FL001

2007

Registered

08310300001

End-use blend, formulation, or concentrate
Disinfectant, germicide, sanitizer
All other products

Not reported

Marketed in the United States
04

Not reported

Not reported

HDH FOAM 26
Not reported
Not reported
083103FL001
2007
Registered

SSTS 1012007009
FINDS 110038285655
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Site

DETAILED ORPHAN LISTING

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

HDH AGRI PRODUCTS LLC (Continued)

Product Number:
Product Type:
Product Class:
Product Use:
UOM:

Market:

Region:

Zero product:

Pesticide RUP report:

FINDS:

Registry ID:

08310300002

End-use blend, formulation, or concentrate
Fungicide

All other products

Not reported

Marketed in the United States

04

Not reported

Not reported

110038285655

Environmental Interest/Information System
SSTS (Section Seven Tracking System ) evolved from the FIFRA and TSCA
Enforcement System (FATES). SSTS tracks the registration of all
pesticide-producing establishments and tracks annually the types and
amounts of pesticides, active ingredients, and related devices that
are produced, sold, or distributed each year.

1012007009

8730 DEAD RIVER RD
TAVARES, FL

DEDB:
Well Id:
Location Method:
Florida Id:
Latitude:
Longitude:
Well Depth:
Case depth:
Diameter:
Well Type:
Facility Zip Ext:
Method:
SAMPLE:
Sample Id:
Sample Date:
Analysis:
Discharge:
Test Type:
Meter:
Comments:
Matrix:
Project Id:
RESULTS:
Sample ID:
Chemical Name:
Value:
Units:

Resutls Qualifier:

350643801

DGPS

AAK7259
28.806000000000001
81.768820000000005
200

120

4

Private well

Not reported

0

060728-040

8/9/2006

FUMALL

No

Not reported

0

W-0462-06

WATER
TOX-EDBINV
060728-040
ETHYLENE DIBROMIDE (EDB)
0.003

ug/L

chemical not detected, value is the detection limit

DEDB S108822486

N/A
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DETAILED ORPHAN LISTING

EDR ID Number
Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

DEDB S108813026

3950 DEAD RIVER RD N/A
TAVARES, FL
DEDB:
Well Id: 350587401
Location Method: DGPS
Florida Id: AAJ4127
Latitude: 28.80752
Longitude: 81.769149999999996
Well Depth: 200
Case depth: 150
Diameter: 4
Well Type: Private well
Facility Zip Ext: Not reported
Method: 0
SAMPLE: -
Sample Id: 050609-006
Sample Date: 6/7/2005
Analysis: FUMALL
Discharge: No
Test Type: Not reported
Meter: 0
Comments: 25 19S 25E
Matrix: WATER
Project Id: TOX-LAKE
RESULTS: -
Sample ID: 050609-006
Chemical Name: ETHYLENE DIBROMIDE (EDB)
Value: 0.0051
Units: ug/L

Resutls Qualifier: chemical not detected, value is the detection limit

CITY OF TAVARES WTP #3 AST A100348883

Owner Name:
Owner Address:
Owner Address 2:
Owner City,St,Zip:
Owner Contact:
Owner Phone:

Tank Id:
Gallons:

Tank Location:
Substance:

Content Description:

Install Date:
Status:

TAVARES CITY

100 N DISSTON AVE
ATTN: BURNEY VAUGHN
TAVARES, FL 32778
HAROLD WILLIAMS

(352) 742-6222

1

1000

ABOVEGROUND
Diesel-emergen generator
Emerg Generator Diesel
01-NOV-2009

In service

2101 DEAD RIVER RD N/A
TAVARES, FL 32778
AST:
Facility ID: 9811905
Facility Phone: (352) 742-6222
Facility Status: OPEN
Type Description: Local Government
DEP Contrctr Own: No
Owner:
Owner Id: 53756
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Site

DETAILED ORPHAN LISTING

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

CITY OF TAVARES WTP #3 (Continued)

Status Date: In service

Construction:
Construction Category:
Construction Description:

Construction Category:
Construction Description:

Construction Category:
Construction Description:

Construction Category:
Construction Description:

Construction Category:
Construction Description:

Monitoring:
Monitoring Description:

Monitoring Description:

Piping:
Piping Category:
Piping Description:

Piping Category:
Piping Description:

Primary Construction
Steel

Overfill/Spill
Level gauges/alarms

Secondary Containment
Double wall

Overfill/Spill
Flow shut-Off

Overfill/Spill
Spill containment bucket

Monitor tank bottom space

Monitor dbl wall tank space

Miscellaneous Attributes
Abv, no soil contact

Primary Construction
Steel/galvanized metal

A100348883

LAKE CNTY-MASCOTTE BARN

NE HWY 50
TAVARES, FL 32787
UST:
Facility ID: 8733779
Facility Phone: (904) 343-9657
Facility Status: CLOSED
Facility Type: County Government
Type Description: County Government

DEP Contrctr Own: Yes
Lat/Long (dms):
Positioning Method:
Region:

Owner:
Owner Id:
Owner Name:
Owner Address:
Owner Address 2:
Owner City,St,Zip:
Owner Contact:
Owner Phone:

Tank Id: 1

28494481544
UNVR
STATE

12359

LAKE CNTY PULBIC WORKS DEPT
315 W MAIN ST

Not reported

TAVARES, FL 32778

PHILLIP E. SILKEY

(904) 343-9657

UST U001358156
N/A
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DETAILED ORPHAN LISTING

Site

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

LAKE CNTY-MASCOTTE BARN (Continued)

Tank Location: UNDERGROUND

Substance: Vehicular diesel

Content Description: ~ Vehicular Diesel

Vessel Indicator: TANK

Gallons: 550

Install Date: Not reported

Status: Removed

Status Date: Not reported
Construction:

Construction Category: Not reported

Construction Description: Not reported
Monitoring:

Monitoring Description: Not reported
Piping:

Piping Category: Not reported

Piping Description: Not reported

Tank Id: 2

Tank Location: UNDERGROUND

Substance: Leaded gas

Content Description: Leaded Gas

Vessel Indicator: TANK

Gallons: 550

Install Date: Not reported

Status: Removed

Status Date: Not reported
Construction:

Construction Category: Not reported

Construction Description: Not reported
Monitoring:

Monitoring Description: Not reported
Piping:

Piping Category: Not reported

Piping Description: Not reported

U001358156

LAKE CNTY- LADY LAKE LANDFILL
W HWY C-466
TAVARES, FL 32778

UST U004146916
N/A

TARMAC AMERICA LLC
4393 LAKE INDUSTRIAL BLVD
TAVARES, FL 32778

FINDS:

Registry ID: 110039629881

FINDS 1012270147
110039629881
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DETAILED ORPHAN LISTING

EDR ID Number
Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

TARMAC AMERICA LLC (Continued) 1012270147

Environmental Interest/Information System
AFS (Aerometric Information Retrieval System (AIRS) Facility
Subsystem) replaces the former Compliance Data System (CDS), the
National Emission Data System (NEDS), and the Storage and Retrieval of
Aerometric Data (SAROAD). AIRS is the national repository for
information concerning airborne pollution in the United States. AFS is
used to track emissions and compliance data from industrial plants.
AFS data are utilized by states to prepare State Implementation Plans
to comply with regulatory programs and by EPA as an input for the
estimation of total national emissions. AFS is undergoing a major
redesign to support facility operating permits required under Title V
of the Clean Air Act.

DEDB S108809145

Facility Zip Ext:

Not reported

Method: 0
SAMPLE: -
Sample Id: 010413-005
Sample Date: 4/12/2001
Analysis: LAKE-00
Discharge: No
Test Type: Not reported
Meter: 0
Comments: Not reported
Matrix: WATER
Project Id: LAKE-00
RESULTS: -
Sample ID: 010413-005
Chemical Name: ETHYLENE DIBROMIDE (EDB)
Value: 0.0065
Units: ug/L

Resutls Qualifier:

chemical not detected, value is the detection limit

29336 OLD MILL WEST N/A
TAVARES, FL
DEDB:

Well 1d: 350388201

Location Method: AGPS

Florida Id: AAF4480

Latitude: 28.773890000000002

Longitude: 81.705609999999993

Well Depth: 230

Case depth: 155

Diameter: 4

Well Type: Not reported

DEDB S108809150
29350 OLD MILL WEST N/A
TAVARES, FL
DEDB:

Well Id: 350322601

Location Method: AGPS

Florida Id: AAD2210

Latitude: 28.77356
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DETAILED ORPHAN LISTING

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

(Continued)

Longitude:
Well Depth:
Case depth:
Diameter:
Well Type:
Facility Zip Ext:
Method:
SAMPLE:
Sample Id:
Sample Date:
Analysis:
Discharge:
Test Type:
Meter:
Comments:
Matrix:
Project Id:
RESULTS:
Sample ID:
Chemical Name:
Value:
Units:

Resutls Qualifier:

81.706220000000002
220

137

4

Not reported
Not reported
0
000217-038
2/16/2000
LAKE-99

No

Not reported
0

Not reported
WATER
LAKE-99

000217-038

ETHYLENE DIBROMIDE (EDB)

0.0065

ug/L

chemical not detected, value is the detection limit

Resutls Qualifier:

chemical not detected, value is the detection limit

5108809150

DEDB S108809024

2904 OLD MILL WEST N/A
TAVARES, FL
DEDB:
Well Id: 350468801
Location Method: DGPS
Florida Id: AAH4904
Latitude: 28.769459999999999
Longitude: 81.705759999999998
Well Depth: 290
Case depth: 122
Diameter: 4
Well Type: Private well
Facility Zip Ext: Not reported
Method: 0
SAMPLE: -
Sample Id: 021120-047
Sample Date: 11/19/2002
Analysis: LAKE-02
Discharge: No
Test Type: Not reported
Meter: 0
Comments: Not reported
Matrix: WATER
Project Id: LAKE-02
RESULTS: -
Sample ID: 021120-047
Chemical Name: ETHYLENE DIBROMIDE (EDB)
Value: 0.0058
Units: ug/L
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DETAILED ORPHAN LISTING

EDR ID Number

Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
ALS AUTO PARTS RCRA-NonGen 1005442256
15743 OLD HWY 441 FINDS FLR000076794

TAVARES, FL 32778

RCRA-NonGen:
Date form received by agency: 03/05/2008

Facility name: ALS AUTO PARTS
Facility address: 15743 OLD HWY 441
TAVARES, FL 32778
EPA ID: FLRO00076794
Mailing address: PO BOX 397
MOUNT DORA, FL 32756 397
Contact: ALBERT KREIBICK
Contact address: PO BOX 397
MOUNT DORA, FL 32756 397
Contact country: us
Contact telephone: 3523439294
Contact email: Not reported
EPA Region: 04
Land type: Private
Classification: Non-Generator
Description: Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous waste

Owner/Operator Summary:

Owner/operator name: KREIBICK ALBERT
Owner/operator address: PO BOX 397
MOUNT DORA, FL 32756
Owner/operator country: us
Owner/operator telephone: Not reported
Legal status: Private
Owner/Operator Type: Owner
Owner/Op start date: 05/17/2001
Owner/Op end date: Not reported

Handler Activities Summary:
U.S. importer of hazardous waste:  No
Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive): No

Recycler of hazardous waste: No
Transporter of hazardous waste: No
Treater, storer or disposer of HW:  No
Underground injection activity: No
On-site burner exemption: No
Furnace exemption: No
Used oil fuel burner: No
Used oil processor: No
User ol refiner: No
Used oil fuel marketer to burner: No
Used oil Specification marketer: No
Used oil transfer facility: No
Used oil transporter: No
Off-site waste receiver: Commercial status unknown

Hazardous Waste Summary:
Waste code: D001
Waste name: IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OF
LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER. ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
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DETAILED ORPHAN LISTING

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

ALS AUTO PARTS (Continued)

Waste code:
Waste name:

Violation Status:

Evaluation Action Summary:

Evaluation date:
Evaluation:
Area of violation:

Date achieved compliance:

Evaluation lead agency:

Evaluation date:
Evaluation:
Area of violation:

Date achieved compliance:

Evaluation lead agency:

Evaluation date:
Evaluation:
Area of violation:

Date achieved compliance:

Evaluation lead agency:

Evaluation date:
Evaluation:
Area of violation:

Date achieved compliance:

Evaluation lead agency:

Evaluation date:
Evaluation:
Area of violation:

Date achieved compliance:

Evaluation lead agency:

Evaluation date:
Evaluation:
Area of violation:

Date achieved compliance:

Evaluation lead agency:

Evaluation date:
Evaluation:
Area of violation:

Date achieved compliance:

Evaluation lead agency:

FINDS:

1005442256

FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
MATERIAL. LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.

D008
LEAD

No violations found

03/05/2008

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
Not reported

Not reported

State

04/19/2007

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
Not reported

Not reported

State

11/30/2006

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
Not reported

Not reported

State

03/08/2004

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
Not reported

Not reported

State

03/15/2002

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
Not reported

Not reported

State

12/06/2001

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
Not reported

Not reported

State

05/10/2001

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
Not reported

Not reported

State

Registry ID: 110032985991
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DETAILED ORPHAN LISTING

EDR ID Number

Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

Facility Zip Ext:

Not reported

Method: 4
SAMPLE: -
Sample Id: 070511-111
Sample Date: 5/22/2007
Analysis: VOC
Discharge: No
Test Type: Not reported
Meter: 0
Comments: AK #1369916 27/19/26 35-57-000
Matrix: WATER
Project Id: TOX-HSET
Sample Id: 060810-057
Sample Date: 8/24/2006
Analysis: FUMALL
Discharge: No
Test Type: Not reported
Meter: 0
Comments: WELL IN DISREPAIR/PERMIT NUMBE
Matrix: WATER
Project Id: TOX-EDBINV
RESULTS: -
Sample ID: 060810-057
Chemical Name: ETHYLENE DIBROMIDE (EDB)
Value: 0.003
Units: ug/L
Resutls Qualifier: chemical not detected, value is the detection limit
Sample ID: 070511-111
Chemical Name: ETHYLENE DIBROMIDE (EDB)
Value: 0.25

ALS AUTO PARTS (Continued) 1005442256
Environmental Interest/Information System
RCRAINfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
corrective action activities required under RCRA.
Florida Environmental System Today Application (FIESTA) Data
Maintenance (FDM) system maintains entity, environmental interest and
affiliation data for the State of Florida.
DEDB S108642036
15743 OLD HWY 441 N/A
TAVARES, FL
DEDB:
Well Id: 350642201
Location Method: DGPS
Florida Id: AAJ5702
Latitude: 28.803789999999999
Longitude: 81.694159999999997
Well Depth: 0
Case depth: 0
Diameter: 4
Well Type: Limited use public water system (64E-8)
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DETAILED ORPHAN LISTING

EDR ID Number

Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
(Continued) S108642036
Units: ug/L
Resutls Qualifier: chemical not detected, value is the detection limit
DEDB S108642026
15643 OLD HWY 441 N/A
TAVARES, FL
DEDB:
Well Id: 350681101
Location Method: DGPS
Florida Id: AAK9591
Latitude: 28.803609999999999
Longitude: 81.696489999999997
Well Depth: 0
Case depth: 0
Diameter: 4
Well Type: Limited use public water system (64E-8)
Facility Zip Ext: Not reported
Method: 4
SAMPLE: -
Sample Id: 070511-109
Sample Date: 5/16/2007
Analysis: VOC
Discharge: No
Test Type: Not reported
Meter: 0
Comments: 27/19/26
Matrix: WATER
Project Id: TOX-HSET
RESULTS: -
Sample ID: 070511-109
Chemical Name: ETHYLENE DIBROMIDE (EDB)
Value: 0.25
Units: ug/L
Resutls Qualifier: chemical not detected, value is the detection limit
DEDB S109141783
15306 OLD HIGHWAY 441 N/A

TAVARES, FL

DEDB:

Well Id:

Location Method:

Florida Id:

Latitude:

Longitude:

Well Depth:

Case depth:

Diameter:

Well Type:

Facility Zip Ext:

Method:

SAMPLE:
Sample Id:
Sample Date:
Analysis:

350728601

DGPS

AAL4418
28.802800000000001
81.702889999999996
0

0

2

Limited use public water system (64E-8)

Not reported
0

080407-076
4/17/2008
FUMALL
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DETAILED ORPHAN LISTING

EDR ID Number

Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
(Continued) S109141783

Discharge: No
Test Type: Not reported
Meter: 0
Comments: 27/19/26 AK1755531 35-57-002
Matrix: WATER

Project Id: TOX-EDBINV

RESULTS: -
Sample ID: 080407-076
Chemical Name: ETHYLENE DIBROMIDE (EDB)
Value: 0.003
Units: ug/L

Resutls Qualifier:

chemical not detected, value is the detection limit

15200 OLD HWY 441
TAVARES, FL

DEDB:

Well 1d:

Location Method:
Florida Id:
Latitude:
Longitude:

Well Depth:

Case depth:
Diameter:

Well Type:

Facility Zip Ext:
Method:
SAMPLE:
Sample Id:
Sample Date:
Analysis:
Discharge:
Test Type:
Meter:
Comments:
Matrix:
Project Id:
Sample Id:
Sample Date:
Analysis:
Discharge:
Test Type:
Meter:
Comments:
Matrix:
Project Id:
RESULTS:
Sample ID:
Chemical Name:
Value:
Units:

Resutls Qualifier:

Sample ID:
Chemical Name:
Value:

350581801
DGPS
AAI4942

28.803129999999999
81.704459999999997

0
0
4

Limited use public water system (64E-8)

Not reported
0
090706-112
7/15/2009
FUM

No

Not reported
0

27/19S/26E ALTERNATE KEY 14037

WATER
TOX-HSET
050422-021
5/17/2005
FUMALL
Not reported
Not reported
0

27/19/26
WATER
TOX-LAKE

050422-021

ETHYLENE DIBROMIDE (EDB)

0.0051
ug/L

chemical not detected, value is the detection limit

090706-112

ETHYLENE DIBROMIDE (EDB)

0.0056

DEDB S108800724
N/A
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DETAILED ORPHAN LISTING

EDR ID Number

Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
(Continued) S108800724
Units: ug/L
Resutls Qualifier: chemical not detected, value is the detection limit
DEDB S108801191
15841 OLD HWY 441 N/A
TAVARES, FL
DEDB:
Well Id: 350690301
Location Method: DGPS
Florida Id: AAK9749
Latitude: 28.80368
Longitude: 81.693119999999993
Well Depth: 245
Case depth: 190
Diameter: 4
Well Type: Limited use public water system (64E-8)
Facility Zip Ext: Not reported
Method: 0
SAMPLE: -
Sample Id: 070718-160
Sample Date: 8/9/2007
Analysis: FUM
Discharge: No
Test Type: Not reported
Meter: 0
Comments: TOX EDB INV LU 35-57-0716
Matrix: WATER
Project Id: TOX-HSET
RESULTS: -
Sample ID: 070718-160
Chemical Name: ETHYLENE DIBROMIDE (EDB)
Value: 0.003
Units: ug/L
Resutls Qualifier: chemical not detected, value is the detection limit
BIG ALS AUTO BODY RCRA-NonGen 1007264140
15747 OLD HIGHWAY 441 FLR000106658

TAVARES, FL 32778

RCRA-NonGen:
Date form received by agency: 11/30/2006

Facility name:
Facility address:

EPA ID:
Contact:
Contact address:

Contact country:

Contact telephone:

Contact email:
EPA Region:
Land type:
Classification:
Description:

BIG ALS AUTO BODY
15747 OLD HIGHWAY 441
TAVARES, FL 32778
FLR000106658

AL RIOS

15747 OLD HIGHWAY 441
TAVARES, FL 32778

us

3523433332

Not reported

04

Private

Non-Generator

Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous waste
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DETAILED ORPHAN LISTING

EDR ID Number

Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
BIG ALS AUTO BODY (Continued) 1007264140
Owner/Operator Summary:
Owner/operator name: RIOS AL
Owner/operator address: 15747 OLD HIGHWAY 441
TAVARES, FL 32778

Owner/operator country: us

Owner/operator telephone: Not reported

Legal status: Private

Owner/Operator Type: Owner

Owner/Op start date: 03/09/2004

Owner/Op end date: Not reported

Handler Activities Summary:
U.S. importer of hazardous waste:  No
Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive): No

Recycler of hazardous waste: No
Transporter of hazardous waste: No
Treater, storer or disposer of HW:  No
Underground injection activity: No
On-site burner exemption: No
Furnace exemption: No
Used oil fuel burner: No
Used oil processor: No
User ol refiner: No
Used oil fuel marketer to burner: No
Used oil Specification marketer: No
Used oil transfer facility: No
Used oil transporter: No
Off-site waste receiver: Commercial status unknown

Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:
Regulation violated: GPT:261.5
Area of violation: Listing - General
Date violation determined: 03/08/2004
Date achieved compliance:  03/15/2004

Violation lead agency: State
Enforcement action: DEP NON-COMPLIANCE LETTER
Enforcement action date: ~ 03/15/2004
Enf. disposition status: Not reported
Enf. disp. status date: Not reported

Enforcement lead agency: State

Proposed penalty amount: Not reported
Final penalty amount: Not reported
Paid penalty amount: Not reported

Evaluation Action Summary:

Evaluation date: 03/08/2004

Evaluation: COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
Area of violation: Listing - General

Date achieved compliance:  03/15/2004

Evaluation lead agency: State
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Site

DETAILED ORPHAN LISTING

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

SOUTHDOWN INC
OLD HWY 441
TAVARES, FL

AST:
Facility ID:
Facility Phone:
Facility Status:
Type Description:
DEP Contrctr Own:

Owner:
Owner Id:
Owner Name:
Owner Address:
Owner Address 2:
Owner City,St,Zip:
Owner Contact:
Owner Phone:

Tank Id:

Gallons:

Tank Location:
Substance:

Content Description:
Install Date:

Status:

Status Date:

Construction:
Construction Category:

Construction Description:

Monitoring:
Monitoring Description:

Piping:
Piping Category:
Piping Description:

9800151

(407) 631-6200
CLOSED

Fuel user/Non-retail
No

44618

POWER KLEEN CORP
101 S BAYVIEW BLVD
ATTN: JOHN P SANDERS
OLDSMAR, FL 34677
JOHN P SANDERS

(813) 854-2648

0120

165
ABOVEGROUND
Mineral acid
Mineral Acid
01-OCT-1997
Removed
Removed

Not reported
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
Not reported

AST A100279913
N/A

SOUTHDOWN INC
OLD HWY 441 S
TAVARES, FL 32778

AST:
Facility ID:
Facility Phone:
Facility Status:
Type Description:
DEP Contrctr Own:

Owner:
Owner Id:
Owner Name:
Owner Address:
Owner Address 2:
Owner City,St,Zip:
Owner Contact:
Owner Phone:

8943463

(813) 931-2035
CLOSED

Fuel user/Non-retail
No

7464

CEMEX INC

PO BOX 31965
ATTN: JASON JONES
TAMPA, FL 33631
JASON JONES

(813) 269-1240

AST A100147847
N/A
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Site

DETAILED ORPHAN LISTING

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

SOUTHDOWN INC (Continued)

Tank Id: 0120

Gallons: 165

Tank Location: ABOVEGROUND

Substance: Mineral acid

Content Description:  Mineral Acid

Install Date: Not reported

Status: Deleted

Status Date: Deleted
Construction:

Construction Category: Not reported

Construction Description: Not reported
Monitoring:

Monitoring Description: Not reported
Piping:

Piping Category: Not reported

Piping Description: Not reported

Tank Id: 1

Gallons: 10000

Tank Location: ABOVEGROUND

Substance: Vehicular diesel

Content Description:  Vehicular Diesel

Install Date: 01-JAN-1989

Status: Removed

Status Date: Removed
Construction:

Construction Category: Not reported

Construction Description: Not reported
Monitoring:

Monitoring Description:

Piping:
Piping Category:
Piping Description:

Not reported

Not reported
Not reported

A100147847
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